THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF CAMERON §

BE IT REMEMBERED on the 14" day of August 2013, there was conducted a Special
Meeting of the Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority, at the Joe G. Rivera and
Aurora de la Garza County Annex thereof, in San Benito, Texas, for the purpose of
transacting any and all business that may lawfully be brought before the same.

THE BOARD MET AT: PRESENT:

12:00 Noon DAVID E. ALLEX
CHAIRPERSON

MICHAEL SCAIEF
DIRECTOR

DAVID N. GARZA
DIRECTOR

NAT LOPEZ
DIRECTOR

RUBEN GALLEGOS, JR.
DIRECTOR

HORACIO BARRERA
DIRECTOR

MARK ESPARZA
DIRECTOR

Secretary

ABSENT

ABSENT

ABSENT

The meeting was called to order by Chairman David E. Allex at 12:00 Noon. At this time, the Board
considered the following matters as per RMA Agenda posted and filed for Record in the Office of the County Clerk on

this 9" day of August 2013 at 2:09 P.M.

RMA Minutes\August 14, 2013-Special\Page 1



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL‘LMOBIITY AU

AGENDA

Special Meeting of the Board of Directors
of the
Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority

Joe G. Rivera and Aurora de la Garza County Annex
1390 W. Expressway 77
San Benito, Texas 78586

Wednesday, August 14, 2013

IR
12:00 Noon On: Aus 09,2013 af n7:00F
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Joe G Rivern
.Sunty Clapk
1. Public Comments Lanar Cantur Daputy

Cameron County

CONSENT ITEMS:

2. All Item(s) under the Consent RMA Agenda are heard collectively unless opposition is
presented, in which case the contested Item will be considered, discussed, and
appropriate action taken separately

A.

Consideration and Approval of the Minutes for:
July 24, 2013 — Special Meeting

Consideration and Approval of the Revenue and Expenditure Report and the Financials for the
Month of July 2013

Adoption and Presentation of a Proclamation honoring Mr. Mario R. Jorge, P.E., on the occasion
of his promotion as District Engineer for the San Antonio Texas Department of Transportation
District Office

Consideration and Approval of Cost Allocation Plan for the Cameron County Regional Mobility
Authority

Consideration and Approval of a Resolution requesting that the Texas Department of
Transportation (TxDOT) place signs on I69E and SH 48 indicating exits for Port Isabel, South
Padre Island and the Town of Rancho Viejo

Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization
No. 64 with HNTB for the SH 32 (East Loop) Project

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND ACTION:

3. Action Items

A.

Approval of Claims



Consideration and Acknowledgement of the GEC Report for the Month of July 2013
Discussion and Possible Action regarding the Update of the SH 550 Direct Connector Project

Consideration and Approval of Amended Employment Contract with the Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority Executive Director

Consideration and Approval of an Interlocal Agreement between the Cameron County Regional
Mobility Authority and Cameron County

Discussion and Possible Action regarding the FY 2014 Budget

Consideration and Approval of the purchase of the Financial, Accounting and Reporting Software
System for the Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority

Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work Authorization
No. 33 with HNTB for the West Rail Relocation Project

EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEM(S):

4. Executive Session

A.

Deliberation and Discussion concerning the evaluation and duties of the Cameron County Regional
Mobility Authority Executive Director, Pete Sepulveda, Jr., pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government
Code, Section 551.074

Confer with Legal Counsel pertaining to Legal Issues and Deliberation on the purchase, exchange,
lease, or value of real property as allowed by and pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government Code,
Sections 551.072 and 551.071(2)

Confer with Legal Counsel regarding contractual issues related to the Interlocal Agreement with
Cameron County, pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government Code, Section 551.071(2)

Confer with Legal Counsel concerning Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority vs. Ballenger
Construction Company and Liberty Mutual Insurance company in the Brownsville Federal Court
Cause No. 1:13-CV-00027, Pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government Code, Section 551.071(1)(A)

5. Action Relative to Executive Session

D.

Possible Action

Possible Action

Possible Action

Possible Action

ADJOURNMENT:

Signed this Q day of August 2013

Py /o

Chairman

David E. Allex/ /



PUBLIC COMMENTS

1 PUBLIC COMMENTS

None were presented

CONSENT ITEMS

ALL ITEM(S) UNDER THE CONSENT RMA AGENDA ARE HEARD COLLECTIVELY UNLESS
OPPOSITION IS PRESENTED, IN WHICH CASE THE CONTESTED ITEM WILL BE
CONSIDERED, DISCUSSED AND APPROPRIATE ACTION TAKEN SEPARATELY

Secretary Gallegos moved to approve Consent Items 2-A through 2-F. The motion was seconded by
Director Lopez and carried unanimously.

2-A  Consideration and Approval of the Minutes for:

July 24, 2013 — Special Meeting

2-B  Consideration and Approval of the Revenue and Expenditure Report and the Financials for the
Month of July 2013

The Reports are as follows:

2-C  Adoption and Presentation of a Proclamation honoring Mr. Mario R. Jorge, P.E., on the
occasion of his promotion as District Engineer for the San Antonio Texas Department of
Transportation District Office

The Proclamation is as follows:

2-D  Consideration and Approval of Cost Allocation Plan for the Cameron County Regional
Mobility Authority

The Plan is as follows:

RMA Minutes\August 14, 2013-Special\Page 2



2-E  Consideration and Approval of a Resolution requesting that the Texas Department of
Transportation (TxDOT) place signs on I69E and SH 48 indicating exits for Port Isabel, South
Padre Island and the Town of Rancho Viejo

The Resolution is as follows:

2-F Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work
Authorization No. 64 with HNTB for the SH 32 (East Loop) Project

The Supplemental Work Authorization is as follows:

Chairman Allex presented the Proclamation to Mr. Mario R. Jorge. Mr. Jorge thanked the Board for
the Proclamation.

ACTION ITEMS

3-A  Approval of Claims
The attached claims were presented to the Board of Directors for approval.
Mr. Pete Sepulveda, Jr., RMA Executive Director introduced the Claims into the record.

Director Scaief moved to approve the Claims. The motion was seconded by Secretary Gallegos and
carried unanimously.

The Claims are as follows:

3-B  Consideration and Acknowledgement of the GEC Report for the Month of July 2013

Mr. Jimmy Berry with HNTB went over the Power Point Presentation for the West Rail and Olmito
Projects and gave a detailed update on the West Rail Project.

Secretary Gallegos moved to acknowledge the GEC Report for the Month of July 2013. The motion
was seconded by Director Lopez and carried unanimously.

The Report is a follows:

RMA Minutes\August 14, 2013-Special\Page 3



3-C  Discussion and Possible Action regarding the Update of the SH 550 Direct Connector Project

Mr. Pete Sepulveda, Jr., RMA Executive Director introduced the item and Mr. Phillip Pawelek with
S&B Infrastructure went over a Power Point Presentation for the SH 550 Direct Connector Project.

Secretary Gallegos moved to acknowledge update of the SH 550 Direct Connector Project. The
motion was seconded by Director Esparza and carried unanimously.

3-D  Consideration and Approval of Amended Employment Contract with the Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority Executive Director

Mr. Pete Sepulveda, Jr., RMA Executive Director introduced the item and advised the Board of a
change in the language by deleting the last sentence in paragraph 4.3(d).

Secretary Gallegos moved to approve the Amended Employment Contract with the Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority Executive Director. The motion was seconded by Director Garza and carried
unanimously.

The Contract is a follows:

3-E Consideration and Approval of an Interlocal Agreement between the Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority and Cameron County

Mr. Pete Sepulveda, Jr., RMA Executive Director introduced the item and advised the Board of the
purpose of the Interlocal Agreement with Cameron County.

Secretary Gallegos moved to approve the Interlocal Agreement between the Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority and Cameron County. The motion was seconded by Director Garza and carried

unanimously.

The Agreement is a follows:

RMA Minutes\August 14, 2013-Special\Page 4



3-F  Discussion and Possible Action regarding the FY 2014 Budget

Mr. Pete Sepulveda, Jr., RMA Executive Director introduced the item and went over the budget with
the Board. Mr. Sepulveda advised the Board that the budget did not include any stipends to County
employees. County employees doing work for the Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority (CCRMA)
will be handled through an Interlocal Agreement with the County and will be limited to the Legal
Representative, the Bridge System IT Employee and the Secretary at the County Administrator’s Office. Mr.
Sepulveda also advised the Board that effective October 1, 2013 the CCRMA would have its own Financial,
Accounting and Reporting System and would no longer have to go through the County. Mr. Sepulveda
touched on the revenues anticipated as well as on the expenditures that are contained within the budget.

Director Scaief moved to approve the FY 2014 Budget. The motion was seconded by Secretary
Gallegos and carried unanimously.

The Budget is a follows:

3-G  Consideration and Approval of the purchase of the Financial, Accounting and Reporting
Software System for the Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority

Mr. Pete Sepulveda, Jr., RMA Executive Director went over the request contained within this agenda
item and the purpose of the item. Mr. Sepulveda mentioned that this software will allow the Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority (CCRMA) to have its own Financial, Accounting and Reporting System and
CCRMA will no longer depend on the County after the system is in operation starting October 1, 2013.

Director Lopez moved to approve the purchase of the Financial, Accounting and Reporting Software
System for the Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority. The motion was seconded by Secretary
Gallegos and carried unanimously.

3-H  Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Work Authorization No. 2 to Work
Authorization No. 33 with HNTB for the West Rail Relocation Project

Secretary Gallegos moved to TABLE the item. The motion was seconded by Director Garza and
carried unanimously.

RMA Minutes\August 14, 2013-Special\Page 5



EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS

Director Garza moved to go into Executive Session at 12:06 P.M. The motion was seconded by

Director Lopez and carried unanimously.

4-A

4-C

4-D

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Deliberation and Discussion concerning the evaluation and duties of the Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority Executive Director, Pete Sepulveda, Jr., pursuant to V.T.C.A.
Government Code, Section 551.074

Confer with Legal Counsel pertaining to Legal Issues and Deliberation on the purchase,
exchange, lease, or value of real property as allowed by and pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government
Code, Sections 551.072 and 551.071(2)

Confer with Legal Counsel regarding contractual issues related to the Interlocal Agreement
with Cameron County, pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government Code, Section 551.072(2)

Confer with Legal Counsel concerning Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority vs.
Ballenger Construction Company and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company in the Brownsville
Federal Court Cause No. 1:13-CV-00027, Pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government Code, Section
551.071(1)(A)

Upon motion by Director Esparza seconded by Director Garza carried unanimously, the Board

reconvened into Regular Session at 1:27 P.M.

NOTE: Chairman David E. Allex did not participate in Item 4-D

NOTE: Director Barrera left the meeting at 12:59 P.M. and did not participate in Items 4-A, 4-B, 4-C

and 4-D

RMA Minutes\August 14, 2013-Special\Page 6



ACTION RELATIVE TO EXECUTIVE SESSION:

5-A  Deliberation and Discussion concerning the evaluation and duties of the Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority Executive Director, Pete Sepulveda, Jr., pursuant to V.T.C.A.
Government Code, Section 551.074

Secretary Gallegos moved to acknowledge the Item. The motion was seconded by Director Garza
and carried unanimously.

5-B Confer with Legal Counsel pertaining to Legal Issues and Deliberation on the purchase,
exchange, lease, or value of real property as allowed by and pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government
Code, Sections 551.072 and 551.071(2)

Secretary Gallegos moved to proceed along the terms and conditions as discussed in Executive
Session. The motion was seconded by Director Esparza and carried unanimously.

5-C  Confer with Legal Counsel regarding contractual issues related to the Interlocal Agreement
with Cameron County, pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government Code, Section 551.072(2)

Director Esparza moved to acknowledge report of Counsel. The motion was seconded by Director
Scaief and carried unanimously.

5-D  Confer with Legal Counsel concerning Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority vs.
Ballenger Construction Company and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company in the Brownsville
Federal Court Cause No. 1:13-CV-00027, Pursuant to V.T.C.A. Government Code, Section
551.071(1}A)

Director Scaief moved to acknowledge report of Counsel. The motion was seconded by Director
Lopez and carried unanimously. Chairman Allex abstained from voting.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board and upon motion by Director Scaief
seconded by Director Esparza and carried unanimously the meeting was ADJOURNED at 1:58 P.M.

Iz

APPROVED this é)’ é‘d‘ day of August 2013.

-

CHAIRMAN DAVID E. ALLEX

ATTESTED:

y /
S\FKCRET 7‘4 GALLEGOS, JR.

RMA Minutes\August 14, 2013-Special\Page 7



2-B  CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF THE REVENUE AND
EXPENDITURE REPORT AND THE FINANCIALS FOR THE MONTH
OF July 2013



2B

CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL&MOB LITY AUTHORLI'TY

—

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBJ:

MEMORANDUM

CCRMA Board of Directors
Pete Sepulveda, Jr., Executive Director FST
August 8, 2013

Expenditure Reports

Attached is a summary of the claims that the Board approved in the July 10" and July 24"
Board meetings. These claims have been paid during the month of July after Board

approval.

Only action needed is approval of the Expenditure Report.



£107/80/80 9ed SOAOHAS 19801
€61 14:80 dWIL I saded VINUESIAHS VD ‘Hoday
00'00T [€10.1 394D
00°00T LOVHELINOD €LATNS 879781d €10T/€T/LO €10T/€T/LO  LS910000 VIINOUYTAVNIAY €ELSLST0000 7809 0Ir olI
00°SLI [€30], wagf aulg
00°SLI 1810 L 34D
00°SLI Pe9ce8  LLOE6Id £10T/60/L0 £10T/60/L0 9¥910000 anNvidd adid1Lddd 40 NOLLVIDOSSY S0CSLI0000 €L09 oIl oIl
91'¥€8 [ejo ] wiajj aurg
9l've8 (L2 LA ELL 10
00°001 VINU/60-1£PSS0-#0  OLPI6Id €10T/€T/LO E€10T/€T/LO 89910000 509 OIl OII
00°tS VINU/60-1EFSS0-70  OLYI61d €10Z/€T/LO €10T/ET/LO 89910000 S09 OIT OII
91°'06 VINU/60-1E4SS0-¥0  OLP161d €10T/€T/LO €10T/€T/LO 89910000 €09 oIl oIl
0oocl VINA/60-1EPSS0-v0  OLPI61d €10T/ET/LO E€10T/€T/LO 89910000 7$09 OIT oOlt1
00'SLE VINY/60-1£pSS0-¥0  OLP161d €10T/€T/L0 €10T/€T/LO 89910000 7S09 orr otrt
00'96 VINY/60-1E4SS0-¥0  OLP161d €10T/€T/LO €10T/€T/LO 89910000 ITTATIOM TVLINTY LL90910000 +S09 01l oIl
v6°69L Y [ejo ], wa)f aui|
STT9L L2 LA R EEL 19
STTIL 61-81/LVS/NILSNYV £102/€T/LO0 €10T/€T/LO  1L910000 0509 OIT Oll
¥2°009 [€I01 34D
¥2°009 E1/6/LXLUNLLSNY £102/01/L0 €10Z/01/L0 9S910000 0509 oIt olI
St LOV'E (B30 1394D)
00°000°1 STVANGINITY-£0£1] £102/60/L0 £10T/60/L0 €S910000 0509 OIT oIl
OL°LLS el/E1-11/9SNV/VS £102/60/L0 £10T/60/L0 €£S910000 0509 olr orr
6S6¥C'1 ANNIAO0SSHS-67/£0 £102/60/L0 €10T/60/L0 €£5910000 0509 oIt olr
91°08S €1/L-9/9X1L'SNV £102/60/L0 €£10T/60/L0 £5910000 0dQ3ad'vaaA1ndas 9996910000 0509 Oll OII
ovr'LYy [e30 ], W] surg
9¢£'9¢ [€I0 L H93YD)
9¢'9¢ ¢1/1€-1/69DV1SOd £102/60/L0 £10T/60/L0 TS910000 ANNA TVYINGD 0521900000 609 OIT OII
vO 11 [e1o L Y9y)H
PO°'TI1 P6L16701¢-C £102/60/L0 £10T/60/L0 15910000 X4d34 0£99910000 6¥09 01T OI1
148934 [€30 ], way] aul|
08°66¢C [BI0 L ¥392YH
08°66C PrLI-091F-001\dD  [v¥Z61d £10T/60/L0 £10T/60/L0 TS910000 ANNd TVYINTD 0SL1900000 +109 OIl OIl
PLSSI [e30L HPY)
$6'9¢ prSdLIPIX  TTS681d  €107/60/L0 €£10T/60/L0 0S910000 ¥109 oIt oIl
6L811 EOMLAIPIX  TTS681d €£10T/60/L0 £10T/60/L0 05910000 SHOIAYES TVIONVNIA 17dd 016510000 +109 oIT oI1
- ALI'TIHON TVNOIDAY
ymomy #9o10AU] #0d 9eq q  FND SWEN 10pioA arad e jdaqg pung
jsod YD

oor101

I

€107/1£/L0 OL

€10Z7/10/L0 wWwolq




€107/80/80 ‘3ed SOAOHAS *43sn
€6: 180 AWILL Z :aded VINUESIAHS VD ‘Hoday
0£089'v8 €30, wayf dury
00001 [e10 L ¥29YyD
00°001°] LOVILINOD €LATNM  £T9T81d €10Z/ET/LO E€10T/ET/LO TLITOOOO SAA443r VIETAQ'VOIA TLPSS10000 7809 Ol OII
00°00S°L €101 y92yD
00°00S°L DIAYAS 'AOD €1/9  680€61d €10T/60/L0 E£10Z/60/L0 £S9T10000 SYIVAAV O179Nd NVAITINS STLELIOO00 TS09  OI1 OIl
00°0SZ°9 [e301, y23yD
00°0SZ°9 LOVILNOD €LATNC  129281d  €10Z/ET/LO €10T/ST/LO 12910000 0¥dad 'vaaA1Ndas 9996910000 2809  OIl OII
00°00¢€ [e10 1, j¥YD
00°00€ LOVIINOD €LATINM  929781d €10T/ET/LO E€10T/ETLO  0LI10000 OJSIDONVYITINDIN NVS ¥€81910000 7809  OI1 OII
00°0S¥ 1301, 22yD
00°0St LOVIINOD €LATNM  T29781d €10T/ET/LO €10T/STULO 69910000 V VIIVIA'STT190Y 0066110000 2809  OIl OII
000 1301 y2ay>
00°0ST LOVYLINOD €LATNL  ST9Z81d €10T/ET/LO E10T/ST/LO  L9910000 MONIANIH LSYOHTTIND 91€8510000 7809  OIl OII
w89t [€101 }I3YD
'89z €1/L/8 LESSSS €10T/ST/LO €10T/ST/LO  SLITO00O ay¥vod S3LLITILN JIT9nd SLSEI10000 TS09  OI1 OII
00'002 &30 L Y23yD
0000 LOVIINOD €LATINM  €29781d €10T/ST/LO €10T/ST/LO 99910000 NLLIVIA SNSArvNAd £196910000 2809  OI1 OII
0E'EEL 6 [e10.L 224D
0092 8YIZIOL  919€61d €10Z/ET/LO E€I0T/EULO  S9910000 7809  OIT OII
Ob'S8°81 8CIZION  919€61d €10T/ET/LO E€10T/ET/LO  S9910000 7809 Ol OII
0008 9LETIOI  919€61d €10T/ST/LO E10T/ET/LO  S9910000 7809 Ol OII
06 VEE°0€E 6vI1TION  919€61d €10T/ST/LO €10T/STLO  S9910000 113Aaar1 ANV T13ssig ado1 IM001 9598910000 €809  OIl OII
000529 18101 }22yD
00°0SZ°9 LOVILNOD €LATNM  $29781d €10Z/ET/LO E€10T/ETLO  £9910000 AIAVA'VIDIVD ¥909910000 7809  OIl OII
00°001‘1 [e30 L 92y
00°001°1 LOVILNOD €LATNf  859781d €10T/€T/LO E€10T/ETLO T9910000 VHLYVIN‘'VZIVIVD 0106800000 2809  OIl OII
00059 1e30 L y22yD)
00059 LOVILNOD €LATNM  €p8Z81d €10T/ET/LO E€10T/STLO 19910000 VIATAS ‘SOAOHAA L8I0LI0000 7809  OIl OII
8S°8TH'6 [€30L, 294D
98 THI‘E Z01-€10T €10T/€T/LO €10T/ET/LO 09910000 7809 Ol OIl
98°ZPI°E 201-€10 €10Z/€7/L0 €10T/€T/LO 09910000 7809  0I1 Oll
98'THI'E 201-€10T €10Z/€7/L0 €10T/ST/LO 09910000 ALNNOD NOYANVY) pSI¥S10000 7809  OI1 OII
00000 I [e10L ¥29yD
00°000°T LOVIINOD €LATNf  079781d €10Z/ST/LO €10T/ET/LO  8S910000 VONV1E'LINOONV.LIg 9LLYS10000 7809  OI1 OII
juiioury #9310AT] FOd Neq Neq  #FWPIYD JWEN TOPUIA diad mur]  jdoq pung
1sod /YD

0011011

€10Z/1€/L0 OL

€107/10/L0 Wo1d




£10T/80/80 -3ed SOAOHQAS :19sn
£6:1%:80 IWILL £ sa3ed VINUESIGHS YD iHedoy

F€99676 &30, 1dag
00'+09°¢ lej0 ], wAN| dury

00'+09°¢ [EI0L HI3yD
00'#09°€ 8EIE0LI-TST £102/60/L0 €10T/60/L0  L¥910000 2AOA MIN 40 JINVE 909510000 6609 orr ot
junomy F9010AU] FOd ne(q Neq  FWIY) JWEN JOPUIA arad mguy  ydaq puny

1504 NEET o)

€10Z/1€/L0 OL  €107/10/L0 WOdd
ooriot1




£102/80/80 NEd SOAOHAS :9sn
£5: 1180 WL 4 :a8eq VINUESIQHS VYD sModay

70'S¥9°9¢ [er0, adaq
70°S¥9°9¢ 1810, w)| dul
20°S+9°9¢ &30 ], }29Yy)

20°$$9°9¢ L10-1d-6190v-06 TI1€81d €10Z/ET/LO €10T/ET/LO 9910000 d40D 9INH £690910000 0S91  LI11 OIL

‘SSADV PuUg 1dS

JUnowy #oo10AU] Fod omqd Neq  F) SUEN 10pUIA Uiad g jdog pung
1504 VRl

€10T7/1€/L0 °L  €107/10/L0 WOld
LI11011




£102/80/80 Ed
€61 1180 OWIL

:a8ed

SOAOQHQS :#sn
VINIESIQHS V) ‘Modoy

9E 11T 1€l
9E 11T 1€l

junowy

SHUAWISINGSI(] [I0],
[e10, puny
FII0AU]

LIT1011

#0d

Neq
1504

Nq  FWYD
YD

€10Z/1€/L0 OL

€10T/10/L0 Wolq

SWEN T0PTIA




£102/80/80 Ned SOAOHAS 1SN
£EiEpig0 WL I :adeq VINESIQHSVD Hoday
TTSS9'sy [eyo 1daq
TTSSY'sy 18101 WA dul]
TUSSY'SH ILTAR e e}
TTSSY'SH 6v0-1d-6190¥-€6  €1¥ILId €10T/ET/LO €10ZT/ST/LO  £9910000 d40D 9LNH £690910000 0S91 1011 II1
SANO4 V SA¥3sS
junowmy # 9J10AU] #0d Jajeq Jjeq #13Y4D JWIEN J0PUdA diiad ujjuy uﬂoﬁ— puny
1504 YD

1011111

€£10Z/1€/L0 OL

€10Z/10/L0 Woid




£102/80/80 Ied

SOAQHAS 19801
£E:€P:80 QWILL 7 :a8ed

VINIESIQHS VD Hodoy

65'9e8°c11  Iedo] daq
6S9€8°CIl  [e10] W] dury
1184509 ejo L, 394D

11°8L°09 §0-6961MN 99SL81d €£10T/01/L0 €10T/01/L0 S$S910000 ALl ‘FINLINYLSVYINI g7%S LO19910000 0S91 CTOIT III
81'8SE°ES 18101 o3y
81°'8GE €S 6V0-1d-6190t-€6  €IVILId €10T/€C/L0 €10T/€T/LO  $9910000 0591 coIl 111
SANO4 9 S3and3as
junoury # I0AU] #F0d ANeq Neq 'S RElTfe) JwieN J0pudA arad uqu] jdoq punj
1504 heolte

€107/1€/L0 OL  €107/10/L0 Wold
COLtLtrl




€102/80/80 Ed SOAOHAS :19sn
£E°EY'30 AWILL £ :a3ed VINYESIQHSY) :Moday

66'9£€°SS 1ero | dag
00°065°€ [e30 ], wWaj dury

00°06£°C 110, y3y)
00°06£°C pSTe6  88¥891d E€10T/ET/LO €10T/ET/LO 65910000 S¥09  vTIl 111
00°00C'1 810, ¥9Y)
00°002°1 6vZe6  88Y891d €10T/60/L0 €£10T/60/L0 8F910000 YFGINNODN NAgd3dd 1996910000 S¥09 ¥TIl 111

66'9VL 1S [€)0 |, W3y dul
66'9PL°1S 18101 294D

66'9PL° 1S $0-€961MN  99SL81d €10T/01/L0 €£10Z/01/L0 $S910000 0s9L  vail 111

LO3UIA 056 HS

junoury # 99loau] #0d aedq aeq #A99Y) JWEN J0PUIA arad uppuwry  jdaq pung
1sod HRYH

€10Z/1€/L0 O°L  €107/10/L0 Wol4
PCLIIT




£102/80/80 *ed SOAQHAS :19sN1
E€1EYi80 OUILL 4 sadeg VINUESIGHS VO Moday

00°81Z°¢l el 1dag
00'81Z°€1 [e10], wday| dul|
00'81T°El €301 ¥994yD

6L°LT0°8 “EIT-NO-LESIP-1v  LTOL8IA €£10T/60/L0 €£10T/60/L0 6910000 0s91 6zTII 111

1T°061°S “EIZ-INO-LE89Y-0F  LTOL8Id €10T/60/L0 £10T/60/L0 6910000 LITIHOW TVYNOIDTY SYXAL TVILNID 8800L10000 0S91 6CI1 111

UNdS 055 HS

junowy #9J10AU] F0d Neq ANed  FAIYD JUIBN J0PUIA ardd Uy jdoq puny
1504 H2y)

€107/1€/L0 OL  €107/10/L0 WOl
6C11111




£10T/80/80 Med
£ EP'80 AUWLL

:a8ey

SOAOHQS 498N
VINIESIAHS VD MHoday

08'9%0°8TT
08'9v0°8¢C

unowy

SJudWISINGSI(] [810],
lejo |, punj
FooloAu]

6CIIITI

#0d

aeq
1504

Aeq #HYD
}PRYH
€107/1¢/L0 OL

€10Z/10/L0 Wold

JWweN J0pUIA




CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Combined Statement of Net Assets

July 31,2013
(UNAUDITED)

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts Receivable
Prepaid expenses
Due from other agencies
Total current asscts
Restricted assets:
Debt reserve
Bond Proceeds in Trust
Reserve for Rate Stabilization
Restricted Cash
Total restricted assets
Capital Assets: CWIP
CWIP/Bond Series 2010A
CWIP/Bond Series 2010B
CWIP/Bond Series 2012 SH 550
SPI 2nd. Causeway
West Loop
SP1 2nd. Access, Eng.,Env.

9,569,216
10,702,028
9.167,169
1,736,644
2,245,147
3,897,513

Total capital assets CWIP
Other Assets; CWIP
Capital Assets: Other(Net of Depreciation)
Tatal assets
Liabilities:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Due to other Entities
Due to other Funds
Deferred Revenue
Total current liabilities
Long term liabilities:
Bonds Payable/Series 2010A,2010B, and 2012 SH550
Less: Unamortized discount and issue cost
Unamortized premium
Aid from Other Gov/SPI 2nd Causeway
Aid from Other Govt./West Loop
Aid from Other Govt./SP1 2nd Access, Eng., Env.
Aid from Other Govt./West Rail Relocation
Aid from Other Govt./Olmito Switchyard
Aid from Other Govt./Olmito RIP Facility
Total long term liabilities

Total liabilitics
Net assets:
Contributed Capital
Net Assets

Total net assets

Tatal liabilities and net assets

2013

¥ 7,586,892
407,940

2,350,342

10,345,174

7,296,194
28,600,168
400,000
110,208

36,406,570

37,317,717
36,637,565
3,107,277

$123,814,303

$ 8,333
250,000

120,649

378,982

68,380,000
(1,379,715)
4,534,905
1,736,644
2,244,589
3,855,389
20,548,943
11,042,750

110,963,505

111,342,487

12,471,816

12,471,816

$123,814,303



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AS OF 07/31/2013
Combined Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
(UNAUDITED)
2013

OPERATING REVENUES

RMA Fees $ 2,293,680

SH 550 Toll Revenue 121,588

State Revenue - TX Dot 7,212,486

Interest Income 4,260

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES ¥ 9,632,014

OPERATING EXPENSES

Office Supplies 1,756

Contingencies -

Accounting 18,000

Professional Services 6,334

Postage 100

Travel 42,678

Advertising 8911

Printing & Binding 59

Bonds 1,038

Data Processing 4,030

Education & Training 2,635

Aid to other Governments -

Dues and Memberships 9,026

Contractual 528,436

Liability Insurance 3,001

Debt Retirement 982,500

Debt Interest 656,231

Fiscal Agent Fees 13,604

Image Review 17,768

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,296,107

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

Strategic Plan Development -

Public Involvement & Outreach -

West Rail Relocation 100,239

FM 803 EA & PS&E 10,421

US 77 PS&E 2,446

SH 550 Toll 46,941

PDA Coordination & Negotiation Support -

Olmito Yard PS & E -

TOTAL NON CWIP EXPENDITURES 160,047

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 7,175,860
TOTAL NET ASSETS - Beginning of Year (restricted) 5,295,956

TOTAL NET ASSETS - End of Year (restricted) $12,471,816



2-C

ADOPTION AND PRESENTATION OF A PROCLAMATION
HONORING MR. MARIO R. JORGE, P.E., ON THE OCCASION OF
HIS PROMOTION AS DISTRICT ENGINEER FOR THE SAN
ANTONIO TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT
OFFICE



YOLOTHId VINY VOLYTIIA VINY

/ dO1 LVN

[ 4 7z v

=

YOLOTIIA VINY Joropdia
\V\%%%mzﬁz VZAVO AVd
XIVITIOIS VI SVAUL VINY
Af ‘SOOITIVO NN IFYOS TIWVHOIN

7

Y

ALNOHLNV XALITIION TV,

T XINNOD NOYINVO

‘€107 ‘1SNONV J0 AVA ;41T FHL STHL IAO¥ddV

“FOI440 LONLLSIA NOLLVLYOJSNVIL 40
INTALYVJAd SVXAL OINOLNV NVS THL Y04 YAINIONE LOTLSIA OL NOLLOWOUd SIH 40 NOISVIODO
qHL NO “T'd ‘@O¥O0f 4 ONMVI WA SILVINLVEONOD ANV SIZINOOJZM ALNOHLNV ALITIHON
TVYNOIOTY ALNNOD NOYIWVD FHI LVHL ‘QIANIVIOONd WHHINNA 1I 34 TIOINIIHL MON

‘KATIVA ZANVED O1d FH.L NI SLOI(0¥d TINLONULSVHANI
NOLLVIMOdSNVYL YOIV FHL 40 ANV 40 1dVd V Nd94 SVH dH ‘SVXdL 40 3LVIS
THL ANV SALLINNAWOD FHL 40 INIAYALLAE FHL ¥Od LOTIAd ANV ININATIAL
“IAAOYd OL 19V SVM TH INVAYAS OITdNd V SV ¥IIVD SIH LNOHONOYHL ‘SYIEHM

ANV {SYVIX 0T LSVd FHL JOd NITIVOW
NI HOVOO T1vaasve 3NOva1 T1LLLIT V SV GIATOANI N334 SVH IH ‘OSTV "LNIAISHid
ANV ‘INIdISHYd A0IA ‘K¥VIZYOdS SV 9010 dHL QIA¥ES ANV (1661-5861) €10
SINVAADI FHL 40 YI4gWAWN V SVM dH FALLINWOO NOLLVIMOdSNVYIL OdNENIdd
THL ANV FALLINNOD TVIINHOAL NOLLVZINVOYO ONINNVId NVLIITOdOYLIN
THL SV HONS STALLINWOO NOLLVLYOdSNVUEL SNOYTANNN NO dIA¥IS SVH OV ‘SVIIHM

ANV ‘V1VdVZ ANV
“MIVIS ‘O9TVAH ‘NOYANVD ‘AOVTIM ‘KAINII ‘SH00¥E ‘OD90H WI :SHLLNNOOD
JIHOIA 40 SISISNOO I1IDOINISId ¥YdVHd dHL ‘SHLLIALLDYV NOILLV.LYOdSNVHUL
IOMNISIA TIV 40 IHOISYAAO ONINIINIONT ANV ‘INTFWIOVNVA ‘NOLLOINIA
TAATT-AALLNDIXT SIAIAOYd dH “YOLOF¥IAd HALLNOIXd HHL 40 NOLLOZMIA
HL YIANN ANV YFINIONT IONISIA WHVHd FANVOdd dH ‘7007 40 X¥VNANV( NI ‘SYIYIHM

ANV ‘NOITTIN 00Z$ NVHL T4ON
ONITVIOL SLOVHYINOD NOLLOMILSNOD 0€ 40 FOVYIAV NV ONIOVNVI ‘€661 NI
YFANIONA VAUV YYVHI GALNIOddV SVM dH ‘€661 NI QUVMYV NOISIA FH.L AIATIOTH
H HOIHM JO4 Y¥VHd NI IONVHOUALNI 187/€8 ‘S'N dHL ¥Od YAINIONH LOA(OYd
SV QHAYAS TH TYAHL “FOI10 VANV WYVHd HHL OL AIAONW FH ‘0661 NI "HAINIONHA
NOISIA LONLLSIA INVISISSV ONIANTONI SNOLLISOd ONIMIANIONT SNONVA dTiH
HH TIFHM 861 NI LOIYLSIA YYVHd FHL OL IYYHIASNVIL dH “LONNLSIA SVTIVA
FHL NI LNVISISSV ONINIANIONT SV dTIIH SVAM FH ‘4861 NI "NYALNI YINANS
V SV €861 NI (LOOXL) NOLLVIYOdSNVIL 40 INTAIYVJAd SVXAL FHL AINIOf OV ‘SYIRITHM

ANV ‘8861 NI ASNAOIT SAHIINIONA TYNOISSTIOUd STH QIATIOTY TH "ONIHINIONA
TAID NI FJHOdd SAHOTIHOVE V HLIM NILSNV 1V SVX4AL JO ALISYIAINN
HL WO dLVNAVYEO $861 V SI VEND ‘VNVAVH 40 FJALLVN V “d'd ‘ZO40[ 4 OV ‘SVIIHM

«dOIIO LONLSIA NOLLVLYOdSNVUL JO LINTFALYVJId SVXIL
OINOLNYV NVS FH.L YOd YFANIONH LONLLSId OL NOLLOWOYd SIH 40 NOISVOOO0 dH.L NO
“T'd ‘FO¥O[ "9 ORIV "W ONNONOH NOLLVIAVIOOUd V 40 NOLLV.INASTId ANV NOLLJOAV

*JIIIAISNOD 44 OL “ONLLIFN HONS YO ONLLITN QIVOL AIVS FHL 40 VANIOV FHL NO dddV1d
SVM WALI ONIMOTIOL FHL ‘SYOLOTHIA 40 QUVOH ALNOHLNOV ALITIHOW TVNOIOHY ALNNOD
NOYTAVD FHL 40 LSINOAY FHL NOd(l ANV ‘NOISSIS TVIOAdS NI INFANOD ALNOHLNV ALITTION
TVNOIOTY XALNNOD NOYHAVD FHL ‘€107 ‘LSNONV 40 AvVd yp1 FHL NO LVHL JIATOST 11 3d

NOLLVAVIOOYUd

§ NOYIAVD I0 ALNNOO
§ SVXHL JO ALVIS |



2-D CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF COST ALLOCATION PLAN
FOR THE CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOB[LI T

BRI

- - —

COST ALLOCATION PLAN

2012-2013 FISCAL YEAR

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OMB CIRCULAR A-87

JESUS ADRIAN RINCONES, CPA, CFE
CONTROLLER



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

COST ALLOCATION PLAN
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATION ..o 3
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART ... 4
GENERAL COMMENTS

NARRATIVE ... 5

DETAIL OF ALLOCATED COSTS ......ociviviiiiiine, 6

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS ... 8
EXECUTED BUDGET ... 9

2|



CERTIFICATE OF COST ALLOCATION PLAN

This is to certify that I have reviewed the Cost Allocation Plan submitted herewith
and to the best of my knowledge and belief hereby certify that:

1. All costs included in this proposal to establish cost allocations or billings for
2012-2013 Fiscal Year are allowable in accordance with the requirements of
OMB circular A-87, “Cost Principals for State, Local, and Indian Tribe
Governments,” and the Federal/State Award(s) to which they apply.
Unallowable costs have been adjusted for in allocating costs as indicated in the
Cost Allocation Plan.

2. All costs included in this proposal are propetly allocable to Federal/State
awards on the basis of a beneficial or causal relationship between the expenses
incurred and the awards to which they are allocated in accordance with
applicable requirements. Further, the same costs that have been treated as
indirect costs have not been claimed as direct costs. Similar types of costs have
been accounted for consistently.

I declare that the foregoing is true and correct.

CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

X X

Jesus Adrian Rincones, CPA, CFE Date

Controller

3|r' 1 E



celealde.

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

CCRMA BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CCRMAEXECUTIVEIDIRECTOR

ASSISTANT CCRMA DIRECTOR

CONTROLLER OLESERVICESI SUPPORT SERVICES

SUPPORT

LEGAE COUNSEL

ACCOUNTING

4|{Pagec



NARRATIVE

The purpose of this Cost Allocation Plan is to summarize, in writing the
methods and procedures that Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority
(CCRMA) will use to allocate costs to various Projects, Grants, Contracts and
Agtreements.

OMB Circular A-87 ak.a. 2 CFR 225, “Cost Principles for State, Local, and
Indian Tribal Governments” establishes principles and standards for
determining costs for Federal awards carried out through grants, cost
reimbursement contracts, and other agreements with State and local
governments and Federally-recognized Indian Tribal Governments. The OMB
Circular A-87 is issued under the authority of the Budget and Accounting Act of
1921, as amended; the Budget and Accounting Procedures Act of 1950, as
amended; the Chief Financial Officers Act of 1990; Reorganization Plan No. 2
of 1970; and Executive Order No. 11451 (“Prescribing the Duties of the Office
of Management and Budget and the Domestic Policy Council in the Executive
Office of the President”)

Factors Affecting Allowability of Cost under this Plan:

1. Be necessary and reasonable for proper and efficient performance and
administration of Federal/State/Local funds.
2. Be allocable to awards under the provisions of Circular A-87.

S

Be authorized or not prohibited under State and Local laws or regulations.

4. Be consistent with policies, regulations, and procedures that apply to
Federal /State/Local awards and other activities of the CCRMA.

5. Be adequately documented.

Sll' =



Composition of Cost:

Total cost is comprised of the allowable direct cost, plus its allocable portion of
allowable indirect costs, less applicable credits.

Direct Costs — Costs that can be identified specifically with a particular
final cost objective

Indirect Costs — Costs incurted for a common or joint purpose
benefitting more than one cost objective, not readily assignable to the cost
objectives specifically benefitted, without effort disproportionate to the
results achieved

DETAIL OF ALLOCATED COSTS

General Approach

1.

All allowable direct costs are charged directly to projects, programs,
grants, contracts, etc...

Allowable ditect costs that can be identified to more than one project are
prorated individually as direct costs using a base appropriate to the
particular cost.

All other allowable indirect costs as defined above are allocated to
projects, programs, grants, contracts, etc. using a base that results in an
equitable distribution.

6|F|'-



CCRNA

CCRMA DIRECT COSTS

Costs considered to be allocated as direct costs as mentioned and defined above,
are as follows:

Contract Labor of Executive Director and Assistant RMA Director

Contractual cost for the following professional services; Engineering,
Legal, and other project related services

Construction costs

Project related equipment costs
Right of Way & Ultilities
Project related Insurance costs

Financing interest on construction projects

CCMA INDIRECT COSTS

Costs considered to be allocated as indirect costs as mentioned and defined
above are as follows: '

Administrative contractual labor

Education & Training

Dues & Membership costs

Office supplies and other operational costs

Audit costs

Other professional services not directly related to projects

Office & Equipment rental costs

7|Pag:t



CCRNA

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS

In order for the CCRMA to promote fair and equitable sharing of indirect costs,
recognize the full cost of services, and better manage its resources, it must
assign an allocation base that can meet this objective. The allocation basis is
designed to have a cause and effect relationship, uphold fairness, be measurable,
and match the benefits received. The allocation basis used to determine the
applicable direct and indirect costs necessary of allocation are the direct labor
percentages of both the Executive RMA Director and Assistant RMA Director.

Direct Labor for both Directors is measured as a percentage of time worked on
each individual project. These percentages are then measured in dollars to assign
the monthly percentage of overall payment made. These dollar amounts are
combined for both Directors and then converted to an overall percentage
allocated to individual projects. The result is the percentage that is to be used to
allocate costs to each individual project. (See Example 1 below)

Example 1
Executive Director |Allocable cost in § |Asst. Director Allocable costin $
Project 1 50%| 50 25%| S 25
Project 2 25%| 25 25%| $ 25
Project 3 25%| S 25 50%| $ 50
100%| S 100 100%]| S 100

8|




Example 1 — Continued

% of Time
allocated to
Total allocated $ [Total $ Base project
Project1| $ 7518 200 38%
Project 2| $ 50| $ 200 25%
Project 3| $ 75| S 200 38%
S 200 100%

EXECUTED BUDGET

CCRMA executes a board approved budget on or before September 30 of the
fiscal year. The budget consists of both operations and capital project
transactions. The budget can be amended from time to time within the course
of the fiscal year at the discretion of the Controller.

The budget process involves the use of encumbrances and restrictions on
certain assets in meeting compliance with certain agreements and bond
indentures.

For more information on budgets, purchasing, and other policies please refer to
the CCRMA Accounting Policies & Procedures Manual.

Below is the Executed Budget for the 2012-2013 Fiscal Year.

9||_!:"



FY 2012-2013 BUDGET

REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY EXPENDITURES

Object Description

Office Supplies
Travel

Printing
Advertising
Liability Insurance
Bonds

Audit
Contractual
Contingency
Capital Projects
Debt Payment

Total:

Budget
$ 2,500
$ 40,000
$ 2,000
$ 20,000
$ 500
$ 500
$ 12,000
$ 280,400
$ 210,100
$ 31,800,000
3 2,282,000

$ 34,650,000



FY 2012-2013 BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET

East Loop $ 950,000
Outer Parkway $ 600,000
SH 550 $ 26,000,000
SPI 2™ Access $ 3,200,000
CDA/RFI $ 750,000
Port Isabel Port Access $ _300.000

Total: $ 31,800,000



FY 2012-2013 BUDGET
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY BUDGETED REVENUES

Object Description Budget Expenses Difference
Vehicle Registration Fees $ 2,750,000
Office Supplies $ 2,500
Travel $ 40,000
Printing $ 2,000
Advertising $ 20,000
Liability Insurance $ 500
Bonds $ 500
Audit $ 12,000
Contractual $ 280,400
Debt Payment $ 2,282,000 $ 110,100
Toll Equity Funding $ 3,200,000
SPI 2™ Access $ 3,200,000 $ -0-
Bond Proceeds $ 28,600,000
East Loop $ 950,000
Outer Parkway $ 600,000
SH 550 $ 26,000,000
CDA/TRZ $ 750,000
Port Isabel Port Access $ 300,000 $ -0-
Toll Revenues $ 100,000 $ -0- $ 100,000
Total: $ 34,650,000 $ 34,439,900 $ 210,100



FY 2012-2013 BUDGET
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CONTRACTUAL

County Loan $ 80,000
Pete Sepulveda, Jr. $ 75,000
David A. Garcia $ 75,000
Blanca C. Betancourt $ 8,400
Sylvia DeHoyos $ 2,400
Dylbia J. Vega $ 13,200
Martha Galarza $ 9,600
Maria Robles $ 5400
Hendrick Quallhorst $ 3,000
Marty Pena $ 2,400
Francisco San Miguel $ 3,600
Veronica Avina $§ 2400

Total: $ 280,400



2-E

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION
REQUESTING THAT THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) PLACE SIGNS ON I69E AND SH 48
INDICATING EXITS FOR PORT ISABEL, SOUTH PADRE ISLAND
AND THE TOWN OF RANCHO VIEJO



THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CAMERON

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED THAT ON THE 14™ DAY OF AUGUST 2013, THE CAMERON COUNTY
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY (CCRMA) CONVENED IN SPECIAL SESSION, AND UPON
THE REQUEST OF THE CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY BOARD OF
DIRECTORS, THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS PLACED ON THE BOARD AGENDA, TO WIT:

“CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION REQUESTING
THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT)
PLACE SIGNS ON I69E AND SH 48 INDICATING EXITS FOR PORT ISABEL, SOUTH PADRE
ISLAND AND THE TOWN OF RANCHO VIEJO”

WHEREAS, the CCRMA opened the second phase of SH 550 on May 30, 2013 and the road provides
direct connectivity to the Laguna Madre area; and

WHEREAS, the CCRMA hereby requests the assistance of TxDOT in placing signs on I69E and SH 48
indicating exits for Port Isabel, South Padre Island and the Town of Rancho Viejo.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Cameron County Regional Mobility
Authority has granted its Approval of the Resolution and requests the Texas Department of

Transportation place signs on I69E and SH 48 indicating exits for Port Isabel, South Padre Island and the
Town of Rancho Viejo.

Passed, Approved and Adopted on this 14" day of August, 2013.

Attest:

RUBEN GALLEGOS, JR. DAVID E. ALLEX
CCRMA SECRETARY CCRMA CHAIRMAN



2-F CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL WORK
AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 64 WITH
HNTB FOR THE WEST RAIL RELOCATION PROJECT



Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1
Work Authorization No. 64

CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
General Engineering Consultant Services

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 64
SH 32 Wildlife Crossing Negotiation

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64 is made
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Base Contract, effective February 16, 2006,
hereinafter identified as the “Agreement”, entered into by and between Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority (the “AUTHORITY”), and HNTB Corporation (the
“CONSULTANT").

Part 1. No change is made to the engineering services.

Part2. No change is made to the compensation of $31,522.00, to be paid for the
performance of the services based on direct salary cost times a multiplier as defined in
the Agreement.

Part 3. Payment to the CONSULTANT for the services established under this
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64 shall be made in
accordance with the Agreement.

Part4. This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64 is
effective as of August 14, 2013 and shall extend the termination date of December 31,
2012, to August 31, 2013 unless extended by a Supplemental Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64
does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations provided under the
Agreement.

SWA 01 WA 64 Attach E Page 1 of 2 8/9/2013
40619 Attach E



Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1
Work Authorization No. 64

Part 6. This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64 is
hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

CONSULTANT AUTHORITY:

HNTB Corporation Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority
By: By:

Signature Signature

Richard L. Ridings, P.E. David E. Allex

Printed Name Printed Name

Vice President Chairman

Title Title

Date Date

SWA 01 WA 64 Attach E Page 2 of 2 8/9/2013

40619 Attach E



2-E

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION
REQUESTING THAT THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) PLACE SIGNS ON I69E AND SH 48
INDICATING EXITS FOR PORT ISABEL, SOUTH PADRE ISLAND
AND THE TOWN OF RANCHO VIEJO



THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CAMERON

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED THAT ON THE 14™ DAY OF AUGUST 2013, THE CAMERON COUNTY
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY (CCRMA) CONVENED IN SPECIAL SESSION, AND UPON
THE REQUEST OF THE CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY BOARD OF
DIRECTORS, THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS PLACED ON THE BOARD AGENDA, TO WIT:

“CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION REQUESTING
THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT)
PLACE SIGNS ON I69E AND SH 48 INDICATING EXITS FOR PORT ISABEL, SOUTH PADRE
ISLAND AND THE TOWN OF RANCHO VIEJO”

WHEREAS, the CCRMA opened the second phase of SH 550 on May 30, 2013 and the road provides
direct connectivity to the Laguna Madre area; and

WHEREAS, the CCRMA hereby requests the assistance of TxDOT in placing signs on 169E and SH 48
indicating exits for Port Isabel, South Padre Island and the Town of Rancho Viejo.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Cameron County Regional Mobility
Authority has granted its Approval of the Resolution and requests the Texas Department of

Transportation place signs on I69E and SH 48 indicating exits for Port Isabel, South Padre Island and the
Town of Rancho Viejo.

Passed, Approved and Adopted on this 14™ day of August, 2013.

Attest:

RUBEN GALLEGOS, JR. DAVID E. ALLEX
CCRMA SECRETARY CCRMA CHAIRMAN



map of intersection of FM 511 & US 77 Brownsville, TX - Google Maps Page 1 of 2

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

[ & &
Gougle : < E
: : 3
- g =
[os]
IE
&)
)
o
>
<
Cortezvijjn Rd 5
] COf[{‘zw”e Rd
5
s
Couch Ry o
Siges
tﬁlm(/L ol La Quinta Inn
\eo((' 15& — Browrlwinlle
C
-'é).
&—p (550) i
[» 3 [
_ Stripes 2
Dolita g4 . (S:ﬁl)'lr\éenience
[517]
(5]

Trinity Home Clary
* Wealth Bennet ng e

Brownsville |
Spay/Neuter

Thaingson py

‘E‘:’
Stillman
Dog Park

P‘:’N Map data ©2013 Google -

oL

IFather Catholic
Church

2
[«
=
Our Heavenly 8.
Z
=
fi

S Palmito St

Gay st
Parker pg

Cameron County

Crime Stoppers — Maoyse 51

Fresnog St Olmito %?lﬁtracs't‘ "

4

8/13/2013

Anacy St

7]

de Blyg
'S Rd
ker gt

https://maps.google.com/maps?q=map-+of+intersection+of+FM+511+%26+US+77+Brow...



map of intersection of FM 511 & US 77 Brownsville, TX - Google Maps Page 1 of 2

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

Gougle

"pake ang pie™

@

e
©8anjatis,

S Line Rd

nsvile Hig,

Parede
By

§9
N7 "
[511]
P g X B
go;,\ ’Ls‘\p %
X _ C.
o\f m @
€S ( > 2
[1247]
© ¢ iyt Se s 5
5 sl
E’;l Fd«’+ :(’A‘h
B - @,
Aurora St
>
o
Seed pareg & =
é’ Map data ©2013 Google -
8/13/2013

https://maps.google.com/maps?q=map+oft+intersection+of+FM+511+%26+US+77+Brow...



map of intersection of FM 511 & US 77 Brownsville, TX - Google Maps Page 1 of 2

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

Go. 18[6

Map data ©2013 Google -

P/G\(e Sgr\g Scw[t:«j
QC-\A(,&\D Vr'L?'O

https://maps.google.com/maps?q=map-+of+intersection+of+FM+511+%26+US+77+Brow... 8/13/2013



2-F CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL WORK
AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 64 WITH
HNTB FOR THE WEST RAIL RELOCATION PROJECT



Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1
Work Authorization No. 64

CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
General Engineering Consultant Services

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 64
SH 32 Wildlife Crossing Negotiation

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64 is made
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Base Contract, effective February 16, 20086,
hereinafter identified as the “Agreement”, entered into by and between Cameron County
Regional Mobility Authority (the “AUTHORITY”), and HNTB Corporation (the
“CONSULTANT").

Part 1. No change is made to the engineering services

Part2. No change is made to the compensation of $31,522.00, to be paid for the
performance of the services based on direct salary cost times a multiplier as defined in
the Agreement

Part 3. Payment to the CONSULTANT for the services established under this
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64 shall be made in
accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64 is
effective as of August 14, 2013 and shall extend the termination date of December 31,
2012, to August 31, 2013 unless extended by a Supplemental Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64
does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations provided under the
Agreement.

SWA O WA 04 Attach Page 1 ol 2 $9 2013
40619 Attach B



Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1
Work Authorization No. 64

Part 6. This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 64 is
hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

CONSULTANT
HNTB Corporation

/ '_4/,»////////
By: vl A T/

Py,

Signature .

Richard L. Ridings, P.E.

Printed Name

Vice President

Title

Date

SWA O WA 64 Attach |
1619

AUTHORITY:
Cameron Coupity Regional Mobility Authority

% Ul

Signatur

David E. Allex
Printed Name

Chairman

Title
S-14 1>

Date

§9 2015
Attach E



3-A  APPROVAL OF CLAIMS



00001678

00001679

00001680

00001681

00001682

00001683

00001684

00001685

00001686

Print Date: 08/14/2013

ADRIAN RINCONES

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILIT

HNTB CORP

LOCKE LORD BISSELL AND LIDDELL

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND

ROBINSON DUFFY & BARNARD L.L.P

SEPULVEDA.PEDRO

STAPLES

SULLIVAN PUBLIC AFFAIRS

Print By: HENDRICK

110

110

110

109

110

110

110

110

Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority
Daily Check Register 08/14/2013

FY 2013 Page |
Dept,  Purpose PO# mount
110 Travel 67.04
t10 Travel 124.99
Check No. 00001678  Total 192.03

1103 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT Pi87027 10.857.84
Check No. 00001679  Total 10,857.84

110 MONTHS: P194730 1.400.00
Check No. 00001680 Total 1,400.00

110 Invoice No. 1017919 - Liberty P194729 43,615.92

110 Invoice NO. 1016599 - Legislat P194729 5.376.80

110 Invoice NO. 1016600 - SPI-OUTE P194729 420.00

10 JUNE INVOICES: P194729 2,006.00
Check No. 00001681 Total 51,418.72

1121 MATERIALS PURCHASE FOR SH 550 Pi94728 2,357.78
Check No. 00001682 Total 2,357.78

ii0 UPDATE APPRAISAL REPORT FOR UN P193076 2,400.00
Check No. 00001683 Total 2,400.00

110 Travel 1,302.10
Check No. 00001684 Total 1,302.10

i10 VARIOUS OFFICE SUPPLIES; P193524 129.80
Check No. 00001685  Total 129.80

110 GOVERNMENT RELATIONS P194312 7,500.00
Check No. 00001686 Total 7,500.00
Total for All Checks: 77,558.27



Wire No.

00000010

00000011

00000012

Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority

Vendor Name

ANDERSON COLUMBIA CO. INC.
Pay Estimate #5 Construction
on SH 550 Direct Connector

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
Monthly Disbursement for
Interest and Principal 2010
Bonds

S & B INFRASTRUCTURE, LTD
Construction Mgmt on SH 550
Direct Connector Project

Preliminary Engineering on
FM 803 Project

Fund Dept.

Wire Transfer Register

AUGUST 14,2013

Purpose

111

110
110
110

111
110

1103 SH 550 DIRECT CONNECTOR

WIRE NO. 00000010

1100 2010 SERIES A INTEREST

1100 2010 SERIES B INTEREST

1100 2010 SERIES A PRINCIPAL
WIRE NO. 00000011

1103 SH 550 DIRECT CONNECT CM
1122 FM 803 PROJECT
WIRE NO. 00000012

TOTAL ALL WIRES

PO# Amount
P191282 1,666,120.16
TOTAL 1,666,120.16
N/A 39,897.92
N/A 84,821.10
N/A 63,750.00
TOTAL 188,469.02
187566 102,198.16
176715 14,038.18
TOTAL 116,236.34

1,970,825.52



3-B  CONSIDERATION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THE GEC
REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2013



HNTB Corporation 2494 Central Blvd. Telephone (956) 554-7508
Engineers Architects Planners Suite A Facsimile (956) 554-7509
Brownsville, Texas 78520 www.hntb.com

Pete Sepulveda, Jr. H NTB
Executive Director
Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority

1100 East Monroe Street
Brownsville, Texas 78520

August 8, 2013

Dear Mr. Sepulveda,

The following is a summary of our progress on the subject projects for the month of July 2013.

Project Management:
General GEC

Prepared & submitted CCRMA GEC Invoice for work performed on various Work
Authorizations. Updated and submitted June 2013 GEC report.

On July 10" and July 24th, Richard Ridings, Bobby Balli and Jimmy Berry attended the Special
Meetings of the CCRMA Board of Directors.

Assisted CCRMA Controller on activities involving reporting and documentation of invoicing,
progress reports and other accounting/billing matters.

West Rail Relocation International Coordination (Work Authorization No. 8):

This Work Authorization provides appropriate subconsultant(s) for staff coordination with the Mexican

agencies to monitor and determine project schedules, permit requirements, funding technical agreements

and design for the West Rail Relocation around Brownsville, Texas. The project plans will require approval

by Secretaria de Comunicaciones y Transportes (SCT), Comisién Internacional de Limites Y Aguas (CILA)

and Kansas City Southern Mexico (KCSM).

The Bridge project is reported to be 100% complete and the switchyard relocation project is
reported to be 99% complete. Dr. de las Fuentes continues to attend meetings with SCT and
project representatives to assure expedited completion of the project.

Dr. de las Fuentes is assisting with the remediation of five operational issues that have developed
between Aduanas and KCSM. They include the location of the Gamma Ray Unit, Fencing
locations for the Aduana Inspection facilities, location and funding of a radio tower and the
location of an at-grade vehicular crossing. These issues are expected to be resolved within the
next 60 days.

Meetings were held on July 1" and July 4™ to coordinate the operations and management
agreement for the facility. The signing of the O&M agreement between SCT and KCSM is
expected in September.

On June 17" Dr. de las Fuentes met with representatives of SCT in Mexico City to discuss the
remaining financial obligations with the project on the Mexican side.

The 63rd meeting of the West Rail Technical Review Group will be held on August 2, 2013.

B



Page 2 of 4

South Padre Island Second Access Phase 3A & 3B (Work Authorization No. 17):

This Work Authorization provides engineering and environmental services associated with the development
and_advancement of the NEPA process for the proposed South Padre Island (SPI) 2nd Access Project in
Cameron County, Texas. _The proposed Project will provide an alternate route to the Queen Isabella
Memorial Causeway; thus, enhancing local and regional mobility, and facilitating effective evacuation of the
island in_times of disaster, hurricanes,_and other emergencies. This Work Authorization continues the
environmental and corridor alternatives assessment tasks necessary to advance the project to a selection of a
Recommended Preferred Alternative and ultimately to a Record of Decision (ROD). After the selection of a
Preferred Alternative a supplement for schematic design and the FEIS will be required.

e Coordination with TxDOT Pharr District, TxDOT ENV and FHWA has been on-going regarding
the DEIS and revised Chapter 2 comments.

e HNTB continues to provide assistance and information to CCRMA Board and staff, members of
the general public and stakeholders.

e Phase 3A & 3B are now substantially complete. Minimal work is remaining other than work
anticipated in the next phase.

e Effort supporting supplement #11 has begun in preparation for the next review meeting with
FHWA and TxDOT.

General Brant Road/FM 106 Extension (Work Authorization No. 26)

This work authorization provides professional services and deliverables associated with the preparation of a
categorical exclusion (to be reviewed by the Federal Highway Administration in anticipation of possible
federal funding) and the completion of the Section 404 permitting process (including the development of a
conceptual mitigation plan) for the project.

e Coordination with TxDOT Pharr District and USFWS has been on-going regarding potential
mitigation plans for wetland impacts.

Olmito Switch Yard & Repair-In-Place Facility (Work Authorization No. 31)

This work authorization provides engineering services throughout the construction duration of the Olmito
Switch Yard and Repair-In-Place (RIP) Facility by providing responses to the contractor’s Requests for
Information, Shop Drawing Review and As-Built construction plans.

e  HNTB is assisting with the completion and close out of this project.

West Rail Bypass, CI (Work Authorization No. 33)

This work authorization provides professional services associated with construction inspection phase work

for the West Rail Bypass.

e Rail was delivered on July 19, 2013. The contractor has strung out and partially clipped 90% of
the rail on the West Rail. The North Wye has been completed except for the final grading.

e McCarthy and Byler both provided a revised construction schedules based on Rail Delivery. The
latest schedule has a completion date of November 23, 2013.



Page 3of 4

Outer Parkway Study (Work Authorization No. 36)

This work authorization provides professional services and deliverables associated with a study for the Quter
Parkway. The study is to be performed in a three phase effort to deliver a_schematic design for the Outer
Parkway project. The phases are:

e The Phase I study, which was completed in May 2011, included field investigations, constraints
mapping and technical evaluations necessary to identify a recommended corridor for the
proposed Outer Parkway.

e  Now that state and federal funding sources will be considered, the previous Phase II scope and
fee that was submitted to CCRMA yet not approved will need to be revised to include the state
and federal environmental process. HNTB will meet with CCRMA staff to discuss next steps.

West Rail RFIs, As-Builts (Work Authorization No. 40)

This work authorization provides construction phase services throughout the construction of the West Rail
Relocation Project by providing responses to Requests for Information from the contractor and providing As-
Built construction drawings. Also, records keeping will be provided through the use of DashPort.

e Two RFI's have been submitted on the Rail Construction.

Olmito Switch Yard Expansion Construction Inspection Phase II RIP (Work Authorization No. 47)

This work authorization provides professional services associated with construction inspection phase work
for the Olmito Repair-in-Place Facility.

e  BPUB has removed the connection to their water distribution system pending receipt of survey
for the water and sewer lines and impact fees. These items have been forwarded to the client for
handling.

e Once water line is energized, HNTB will schedule walk-through of facility with UPRR. HNTB is
awaiting approval of BPUB agreement to finalize and close out this project.

SH 32 GEC (Work Authorization No. 49 - Preliminary Schematic and Environmental Approval
This work authorization provides professional services for oversight, guidance, agency coordination, and
issue resolution, necessary to expedite the preliminary development phases of these two SH 32 projects only.
The two projects, which each have logical termini and independent utility, extend from US 77/83 to FM
3068 (herein referred to as SH 32-West) and from FM 3068 to SH 4 (herein referred to SH 32-East). The
proposed projects are being developed by two prime subconsultants, (S&B Infrastructure, Ltd. and Traffic
Engineers, Inc.) under the oversight of HNTB (GEC).

SH 32 West (Consultant — Traffic Engineers, Inc., or TEI):

e ENV provided comments on the EA.
e  GEC staff assisted with the change in Design PMs for TEL

SH 32 East (Consultant - S&B Infrastructure, Ltd., or S&B):
e ENV provided comments on the EA and the District provided additional comments on the
Biological Assessment.



Page 4 of 4

Consultant Management:

e Continued coordination with subconsultants and to S&B Infrastructure as prime consultant on
SH 550 Construction management.

Agency Coordination:
e Conducted ongoing discussions with CCRMA staff and TxDOT staff and subconsultants for

preparation of SPI 2™ Access project, SH 550, Olmito Switch Yard Repair-In-Place Facility
construction project, West Rail construction project, SH 32 East Loop EAs and other
miscellaneous items.

Best regards,

AL/ T Mol sz

Richard L. Ridings, P.E.
Vice President

cc David A. Garcia, Lamberto “Bobby” Balli, P.E.



July Status Report H NTB

Project FM 508

Work Authorization [(s] Route Studies and Environmental WA Cost: _$ 656,210.00

Supplemental [57] 1ciAnalysis SA Cost: _$ 40,358.00

Supplemental IZ] Development of Reasonable Altematives SA Cost: _§ 10,826.00
Total Cost: $ 707,394.00

Cameron County, from US 77 to the intersection with FM 508. the proposed facility would consist of a four-lane roadway with directions of
travel separated by a center median. Dependent upon traffic projections, an interim facility with fewer lanes may initially be constructed.
Interchanges or grade separations would be constructed at major thoroughfares. As proposed, the right-of-way would be 300-feet wide {usual
and sufficient to accommodate future transportation needs; however, any future improvements would be subject to environmental review. Thig
could include bicycle and pedestrian facilities, general purpose lanes, truck lanes or some combination of these modes.

|Description: The FM 509 project is a relief route around the north and east areas of the City of Harlingen that would construct FM 509, in

Scope: Develop Route and Environmental Studies for the Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority.

Deliverables: Drawing of the Conceptual Corridor Altematives. Line Diagrammatic Schematic Drawings. Environmental Assessment
Document required for obtaining a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI)

I-’roject Activity

Status:| Project On-Hold
Recent Activity:|None
Upcoming Activity:|on hold
Outstanding Issues:|on hold
Date of
Antipated
Task Status Completion % Complete
rFM 509 Data Assembly and Review Complete Complete 100%
IFM 509 Route Alternative Studies Complete Complete 100%
IFM 509 Development of Reasonable Alter. Complete Complete 100%
FM 509 Evaluation and Viable Alter. Complete Complete 100%
Notice to Proceed Complete Complete 100%
Data Collection Complete Complete 100%
Need and Purpose Complete Complete 100%
Alternatives Analysis Complete Complete 100%
Field Investigations Complete Complete 100%
|Resource Agency Mtgs. Ongoing Complete 50%
Constraints map Complete Complete 100%
Social/Economic Investigations Complete Complete 100%
|Natural Environment Investigations Complete Complete 100%
ICuIturaI Resources Complete TBD 95%
IReport Preparation on hold TBD 95%
JPublic Involvement on hold TBD 60%
Supp 1: Envir. Assessment Doc. Prepar. Complete Complete 100%
Supp 1: Indirect Impacts Complete Complete 100%
Supp 1: Cumulative Impacts Complete Complete 100%
Supp 1: Surveying/Mapping Complete Complete 100%
Supp 1: Light Detection and Ranging Complete Complete 100%
Supp 2: Deve. Reasonable Alternatives Complete Complete 100%
Outstanding
WA Amount:| $ 707,394.00 | Invoice Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 686,172.18
Paid To Date:| $ 686,172.18
Unpaid Balance:| $ g
Funding Source: Cameron County
Total: $ =




July Status Report HNTB

Project West Parkway

Work Autharization Route Studies and Environmental WA Cost: _$ 1,471,763.00

Supplemental Public Involvement and ENV SACost: § 98,862.00

Supplemental Route and Envirosnmental Studies SA Cost:_§ 378,427.00
Total Cost: _$ 1,949,052.00

Description: The West Parkway project is a proposed new location, four-lane controlled access expressway with interchanges and

connections at strategic locations and grade separation structures for several crossing streets in Brownsville. The majority of the project
alignment falls within or in the vicinity of the existing Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way. Negotiations are underway to relocate the railroad ang
donate the right-of-way to the county for the project.

Scope: Develop Route and Environmental Studies for the Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority

|Deliverable: Develop Route and Environmental Studies for the Cameron County Regional Mability Authority. Conceptual typical sections
Summary of preliminary conceptual design criteria. Overlay of identified major utilities onto conceptual layouts. Overiay of conceptual ROW
requirements onta conceptual layouts. Final Traffic Technical Memorandum. Draft and Final Intermediate Level (Level 2) Toll Feasibility
Report { Level 2 funding matrix . Environmental Assesment Document required for obtaining a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI)

Project Activity

Status:|On Hold
Recent Activity:|MPO voted to remove project from MTP.

Upcoming Activity:|Update Historic Survey; respond to TxDOT-OGC comments

o fing I |FHWA review; public hearing. The environmental document is on hold until historical site research is performed.
™ ‘|Need CCRMA approval to perform historical site research.
Design

Status:|Continued preparation of updated drawings addressing Public meeting comments
Recent Activity:|On Hold

Upcorning Activity:/On Hold

Outstanding Issuas: | In order for the praject to mave forward it must be added to the MPO Metropolitan Transportation Plan.

Status: }Project On Hold

Recent Activity:jProject On Hold

Upcoming Activity:|Revise Microsimulation based on new schematic

Outstanding Issues:|3d animation is recommended - need supplement for this effort

Date of
Anticipated
Task Status C leti % Compl
Conceptual Design Complete Complete 100%
Intermediate-level {level 2) Toll Feasibility Draft Leve! 2 TFS complete 80%
Innovative Financing Support Ongoing TBD 20%
Traffic Analysis and Microsimulation On hold TBD 80%
Geometric Schematic Assessing revisions 18D 88%
|Environmental Assessment Report Ongoing TBD 89%
West Loop Public Involvement Activities Awaiting Public Hearing TBD 70%
Surveying and Aerial Mapping Complete Complete 100%
Surveying Complete Complete 100%
Aerial Mapping Complete Complete 100%
Right of Entry Complete Complete 100%
Supp 1: Inter.Level Toll Feasibility Study Complete Complete 100%
|Supp 1. Environmental Assessment Assessing revisions TBD 89%
|Supp 1: Public Involvement Complete Complete 100%
Outstanding Invoice
WA Amount:| § 1.948,052.00 Number Days Oid Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 1,886,251.13
Paid To Date:] $ 1,6857,812.49
U Balance:| $ 28,438.64 [82-40619-PL-007 330 $ 28,438.64
Funding Source:| TxDOT Tall Equity Funding

Total: § 28,438.64




July Status Report H NTB

Project West Rail Relocation
Work Authorization ~ [[8 ] International Advisor Services WA Cost._$ 186,579.00
Supplemental |I] International Advisor Services SA Cost._§ 67,264.00
Supplemental E] International Advisor Services SACost $ 67,163.00
Supplemental E] International Advisor Services SA Cost: $ 67,163.00
Supplemental E] International Advisor Services SACost: $ 67,939.00
Supplemental [5] International Advisor Services SACost: $ 67,939.00
Supplemental E] International Advisor Services SACost._$ 67,703.00
Supplemental International Advisor Services SA Cost:_$ 67,914.00
Supplemental International Advisor Services SA Cost:_$ 67,914.00
Supplemental 2] International Advisor Services SA Cost:_$ 69,054.00
Supplemental International Advisor Services SA Cost: $ 69,504.00
Supplemental International Advisor Services SA Cost: $ 69,924.00
Supplemental (1] International Advisor Services SA Cost: $  69,924.00
Total Cost: $ 1,005,984.00

Description: The West Rail Relocation project pravides appropriate subconsultant (s) for staff coordination with the Mexican agencies to
monitor and determine project schedules, permit requirements, funding technical agreements and design for the West Rail Relocation around
Brownsville, Texas. This subconsultant is Arturo de las Fuentes of Caminos Y Puentes Internacionales. The project plans will require
approval by Secretaria de Comunicaciones y Transportes (SCT), Comision Internacional de Limits Y Aguas (CILA) and Kansas City Southern
Mexico (KCSM).

Scope: Provide professional services and deliverables required for project administration and coordination for the Cameron County Regional
|Mobility Authority

|Deliverable: Monthly Project Progress Reports and meeting minutes that details activities performed by task (Spanish and English versions
will be provided). Monthly invoice/billings with list of tasks performed and products delivered per invoice billing cycle (English version will be
provided).

Project Activity

Status:|Ongoing

Recent Activity: | Detailed report available

Upcoming Activity:

Outstanding Issues:

D_“' m.-:' =TS _
Status:

Recent Activity:

Upcoming Activity:

Outstanding Issues:

Status:

Recent Activity:

Upcoming Activity:

Outstanding issues:

Date
Anticipated
Task Status Completion % Complete

International Services Ongoing 6/30/2012 100%

Outstanding Involce

WA Amount: 1,005,984.00 Number Days Old Invoice Amount

Billed To Date: 963,060.00

Paid To Date: 963,060.00

©» en (e |

Unpaid Balance:

Funding Source: Cameron County

Total: $ -




July Status Report HNTB

Project PDA Coordination and Negotiation Support
Work Authorization WA Cost: $ 790,903.00
Supplemental [:] SA Cost:
Supplemental E] SA Cost:
Total Cost: _$ 790,903.00
[Description: This Work Authorization provides support to the Authority and its Legal and Financial Advisors in the development of a Project
Development Agreement (PDA) between the Authority and TxDOT concerning the development of the Port Spur, West Loop, and US 77
Improvements projects. Also includes support services for the procurement of a concession design-build developer
Scope: Support the CCRMA in negotiations with TxDOT and ZAI/ACS, and assist in the development of a Project Development Agreement (PDA)
for SH 550, West Parkway, and US 77 Improvements, support the procurement of a design-build concessionaire
Deliverable: Engineering support in the development of a PDA. Additional work includes the procurement of a concession CDA developer which
is presently on hold.
Project Activity
[COAProcurement
Status: |No activity.
Recent Activity: |No activity.
Upcoming Activity: |CDA activity on hold.
Outstanding Issues:
Date of
Anticipated
_ Task Status Completion % Complete
TR Initiated 10%
Specification Review Initiated 1%
CDA Requirements/Terms/Risk Assessment initiated 299,
CDA Procurement Initiated 70%
Draft Technical Requirements/Obligations Initiated 25%
Draft Operations/Tolling Obligations Started PDA 10%
|Draft Reporting/Maintenance Obligations Started PDA 10%
Final Reviews, Recommendations, and Presentations Not Started 0%
Outstanding Invoice
WA Amount:| $ 790,903.00 Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 630,798.83
Paid To Date:| $ 630,798.83
Unpaid Balance:| $ -
Funding Source:
Total: $ -




July Status Report

HNTB

Project South Padre Island Phase 3A & 38
Work Authorization E WA Cost _$ 2,965,831 00
Supplemental [Z] Affected Env & Env Consequences SA Cost _$ 165.885 00
Supplemental [I] Affected Env & Env Consequences SACost _§ 415,622 00
Supplemental [I] Affected Env & Env Consequences SACost _§ 109,870 00
Supplemental E Affected Env & Env Consequences SACost _$ 166,668 00
Supplemental - Affected Env & Env Consequences SACost _§ 40,290 00
Supplemental Affected Env & Env Consequences SA Cost _$ 59,094 00
Supplemental E Affected Env & Env Consequences SA Cost _$ 37,334 00
Total Cost _$ 3,960,584 00
Description: This Work Authorization provides engineering and services with the d and of

the NEPA process for the proposed South Padre Istand (SPI) 2nd Access Project in Cameron County, Texas The proposed Project will provide

important congestion relief for the Queen [sabella A ial C e prop SPI 2nd Access Project will also serve as a critica!
alternative evacuation route from the island in times of disaster, hurricanes, and other The tasks with the Project will
the d of the Y envir d ion, corridor and related public involvement
activities
: Prepare p Yy DEIS, Public Hearing, and FEIS
Deliverable This Work Authorization Remaining tasks y to the project to a selection of a
Preferred ive and to a Record of Decision (ROD) include finalization of revised altematives analysis, ravisions
to the project coordination pfan, and final revisions to the public hearing summary After the selection of a Preferred Alternative a supplement
for schematic design and the FEIS will be required. This supplement is not part of the current work. The ing ion includes the
Sch ic Design and of the app FEIS
e =
T s g T BRS 17" L
Status: |Finalizing resp to DEIS from TxDOT, FHWA and the resource agencies
Racent Activity:|Meeting with TxDOT and FHWA regarding DEIS comments and project status.
Upcoming Activity: | Submit Public Hearing Summary Report and begin preparation of the FEIS
Qutstanding Issues:|None
tatus:| Complete
Racent Activity: | Support TXDOT ENV in responding ta comments
Upcoming Activity: |Prepare scope for Schematic Development.  Continue coordination with Environmental.
Outstanding :|Obtain app of ic scope and fee
tatus:[Completed draft ic study in D 2009
Racent Activity: |None
Upcoming Activity: | Will require updates for the FEIS (Separate WA)
[e] [ssues:
)
Date of
Anticipated
Task Status Completion % Complete
Data C fExisting C Analysi Complate 100%
Praliminary Engineenng Services On-going 98%
G Layout { Plan) D p {SWA) NA NA NA
'Value Engineering Participation NA NA NA
Traffic Volume Development NA NA NA
Innovative Financing Support NA NA NA
Traffic Operational Analysis NA NA NA
Economic Study Complete 100%
Draft Impact St On-going 96%
Affected and E| C On-going 100%
Public Involvement Public Hearing 90%
|Field Surveying (SWA) NA NA NA
Outstanding invoice
WA Amount: | $ 3,960,594 00 Number Days Oid Invoice Amount
Billed To Dats:| $ 3,942,738 82
Paid To Dats:| § 3,851,176 19 [91-40619-PL-017 84 $ 53.359.29
Un) Balance:| $ 91,562 63 [82-40619-PL-017 56 $ 38.203.34
Fi Source: .
Totai $ 91,562.63




July Status Report H NTB

Project General Brant

Work Autharization General Brant WA Cost: _§ 208,639.00

Supplemental Section 404 Individual Permit App SACost: _$ 11,114.00

Supplemental [ SA Cost:_$ 98,808.00
Total Cost: _$ 318,561.00

|Description: This Work Authorization provides professional services associated with the development of a Categorical Exclusion document
and Section 404 Individual Permit application (with Conceptual Mitigation Plan) for improvements to General Brant Road (FM 106).

Scope: Project Management and Social, Economic and Environmental studies for CCRMA. Activities necessary for obtaining environmenta!
clearance, including Section 404 permit from U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, for roadway improvements.

|Deliverables: Categorical Exclusion and Section 404 Individual Permit with Conceptual Mitigation Plan.

Project Activity

Status:|On-going. Environmental document (categorical exclusion) being processed.

None

Recent Activity:

Address TxDOT Environmental Affairs Division comments on the Categorical Exclusion.
Upcoming Activity:

Outstanding issues:|None
|Section 404 individual Permit ¥e o o o A &

Status:|Ongoing

Coordination with TxDOT Pharr District on wetland mitigation.

Recent Activity:

Continue coordination on wetland mitigation and submit Individual Permit application to U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Upcoming Activity:,

Outstanding Issues:|None

Date of
Anticipated
Task Status Completion | % Complete
Categorical Exclusion document preparation Ongoing TBD 87%
Section 404 Individual Permit (with Conceptual Mitigation Plan) Ongoing TBD 87%
Outstanding Invoice|
WA Amount:| $ 318,561.00 Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 310,656.36
Paid To Date:| $ 310,656.36
Unpaid Balance:| $ =
Funding Source:

Total: $ -




July Status Report

Project

Work Authorization
Supplemental
Supplemental

Supplemental

FM 511 (SH 550) Permit Services

Permitting Services

]

]

(I

WA Cost:
SA Cost:
SA Cost:
SA Cost:

Total Cost:

HNTB

$ 52,759.00
$ 94,911.00
$ -
$ -
$ 147,670.00

Description: The SH 550 Re-Evaluation project provides professional services and deliverables in support of the CCRMA's development
of the SH 550 toll project from US 77/83 to SH 48 and the proposed entrance to the Port of Brownsville. The focus of the re-evaluation will

be on the effects of tolling the project. Supplements focus on developing mitigation plans and permit approval.

Scope: Project Management and Social, Economic and Environmental studies for the AUTHORITY. Environmental Activity necessary for
obtaining Re-evaluation clearance for a tolled roadway. Development of plans for mitigation site.

|Deliverable: Environmental Activity necessary for obtaining Re-evaluation clearance for a tolled roadway

Project Activity

|Environmental

Status:

Permits Received; Mitigation site monitoring and Corps coordination on-going.

Recent Activity:

Coordinated with USACE regarding USFWS comments.

Upcoming Activity:

None

Outstanding Issues:

None

|Design

Status:

SH 550 Port Spur mitigation site is under construction.

Recent Activity:

None

Upcoming Activity:

None

Outstanding Issues:

None

|Other

Status:|-
Recent Activity: |-
Upcoming Activity: |-
Outstanding Issues: |None
Date of
Anticipated
Task Status Completion % Complete
Environmental Assessment Doc. Preparation Complete complete 100%
Wetland Delineation, Permitting and Mitigation (supplement 2) Complete complete 99%
|Public Involvement Complete complete 100%
PS&E plans for TxDOT (supplement 3) complete complete 100%
|Re-evaluation of EA for mitigation property (supplement 3)
complete complete 100%
Outstanding
WA Amount:| $ 147,670.00 | Invoice Number Days Old Invoice Amouint
Billed To Date:| $ 147,670.00
Paid To Date:| $ 147,670.00

Unpaid Balance:

Funding Source:

County License Plate Fees

Total:

$




July Status Report H NTB

Project Olmito RFI, Shop Drawings

Work Authorization E] RFi, Shop Drawings WA Cost: _$ 116,016.00
Supplemental |:| SA Cost:

Supplemental I:l SA Cost:

Supplemental D SA Cost:

Total Cost: $ 116,016.00

IDescription: This Work Authorization is to provide responses to Requests for Information (RF1) from the contractor, and to provide Shop
Drawing Reviews and to provide a set of As-Built construction drawings.

IDeliverable: Responses to RFis, shop drawing reviews and As-Built construction drawings.

Project Activity

Gimito RET, Shop Drawings

Status:|Ongoing.

Recent Activity: | Responded to RFis and shop drawings.

Upcoming Activity:{Respond to RFls and shop drawings on an as-needed basis.

Outstanding Issues: |None.

Anticipated
Task Status Completion % Complete
Oimito RF!, Shop Drawings
|Project Management and Coordination 99%
|General Administration 99%
IRequests for Information (RFI) 99%
Shop Drawing Review 99%,
As-Built Construction Drawings 99%
Outstanding
WA Amount:| $ 116,016.00 | Involce Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 116,016.00
Paid To Date:| $ 116,016.00
Unpaid Balance:] $ -
Funding Source:

Total: $ -




July Status Report HNTB

Project West Rail Construction & Inspection Services

Work Authorization Construction & Inspection Services WA Cost: _$ 1,255,920.00
Supplemental E] SA Cost:

Supplemental E] SA Cost:

Supplemental [:l SA Cost:

Total Cost: _$ 1,255,920.00

|Description: This Work Authorization is to provide construction inspection (Cl) for the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) West Rail Bypass. The
construction of these additional tracks will allow the UPRR to abandon their current location between Mexico and Olmito eliminating several
grade crossings.

Scope: Construction administration for the construction of the West Rail relocation. The construction includes track, drainage, construction
sequencing, SWPPP, pay estimates, quantities, and schedule. This includes the DHS facility on the north side of US 281.

|Deliverable: West Rail bypass pay estimates, ARRA paperwork, and construction schedule.

Project Activity

West Rall Bypass Construction Inspection

Status:|Ongoing.

#15 Turnouts completed by UP forces. Contractor resumed working. Rails deliverd and laid out on the project. The first

Recent Activity: |5 11ast delivery is expected on August 16, 2013, Completion date listed as November 23, 2013.

Contractor to finish fabrication of track material and start ballasting the track this month. Paving for Railroad Street, New

S RcCHDUIACtY Carmen Road and DHS facility will be done after final grading to track material.

Outstanding Issues: |Awaiting resolution of DHS change order items and the associated funding. Awaiting approval of outstanding SWAs.

Anticipated
Task Status Completion % Complete
Waest Rail Construction Inspection Services (Cl)

"Project Management, Administration, QA/JQC Complete 10/21/2013 100%
Process Invoices and Progress Reports Complete 10/21/2013 100%
Construction Inspection Services 100%
Construction Management Complete 10/21/2013 100%
Construction Observation and Inspection Complete 10/21/2013 100%
Record Keeping and File Management Complete 10/21/2013 100%
Schedule Complete 10/21/2013 100%

|Project Close-Out
Construction Management Complete 10/21/2013 100%
Record Keeping and File Management Complete 10/21/2013 100%
Post Construction Services Ongoing 10/21/2013 65%

Outstanding Invoice
WA Amount:| $ 1,255,920.00 Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 1,255,920.00
Paid To Date:| $ 1,255,920.00
Unpald Balance:| $
Funding Source:

Total: $ -




July Status Report

Project Outer Parkway Planning Study
Work Authorization Outer Parkway Plannin Study
Supplemental ]

Supplemental E]

WA Cost:

HNTB

103,839.00

SA Cost:

SA Cost:

Total Cost:

$

103,839.00

Description: This work authorization provides professional services and deliverables associated with a study for the Outer Parkway. The study

is to be performed in a three phase effort to deliver a schematic design for the Outer Parkway project.

Scope: This Work Authorization includes the development of an environmental and engineering constraints map, environmental constraints
report, and corridor identification report to aid in the establishment of the alignment of the Outer Parkway

|Deliverable: Constraints map, environmental constraints/corridor identification report

Project Activity

[Outer Pariway Planning Study

Status:|Ongoing

CCRMA.
Recent Activity:

Submitted Corridor Identification Report (Phase | deliverable) in May 2012. Submitted Phase |l scope and fee to

Upcoming Activity:

Upon Board approval, begin Phase |l of study. See Outstanding Issues below.

Outstanding !ssues:|Environmental documents must be cleared by August 31, 2013 in order to meet the CDA requirements.

Date of
Anticipated
Task Status Completion % Complete
Outer Parkway Planning Study
Project Management and Coordination On going 3/1/2011 100%
Data Collection On going 3/1/2011 100%
Meetings/Management On going 3/1/2011 100%
Outstanding Invoice
WA Amount:| $ 103,839.00 Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 103,839.00
Paid To Date:| $ 103,839.00
Unpaid Balance:| $ -
Funding Source:

Total:

$




July Status Report

Project SH 550 Port Spur/Fm 1847

Work Authorization RFI, Shop Drawing Review WA Cost:
Supplemental [:] SA Cost:
Supplemental [:] SA Cost:
Supplemental D SA Cost:

Total Cost:

HNTB

$ 37,739.00

$ 37,739.00

duration of the construction and review of shop drawings.

Description: This Work Authorization is to provide response to questions related to the plans and specifications as needed throughout the

Scope: Project Manager shall be the point of contact for the AUTHORITY to address issues regarding project staff, progress, response to
questions related to the plans and specifications as needed throughout the duration of the construction, and shop drawings review.

|Deliverable:

Project Activity

Port Access RFI, Shop Drawings

Status:|Respond to RF!s on an as needed basis.

Recent Activity: | Responded to muttiple RFls. Completed FCC license for SH 550 Port Spur toll gantry communications antenna.

Upcoming Activity:|Respond to RFls on an as needed basis.

Outstanding Issues:

Task Status

Anticipated
Completion % Complete

Port Access RFi, Shop Drawings

Project Management 65%
Respond to Requests for Information 65%
Shop Drawing Review 0%
Outstanding
WA Amount:| $ 37,739.00 | Invoice Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Bllled To Date:| $ 28,455.18
Paid To Date:| $ 28,455.18
Unpaid Balance:| $ -

Funding Source:

Total:

$ -




July Status Report HNTB

Project West Rail RFI, As-Builts

Work Authorization West Rail RFI, As-Builts WA Cost: $ 171,150.00
Supplemental [:] SA Cost:

Supplementa! [:] SA Cost:

Supplemental El SA Cost:

Total Cost: 171,150.00

[Description: This Work Authorization is to provide response to questions related to the plans and specifications as needed throughout the
duration of the construction and review of shop drawings.

Scope: Project Manager shall be the point of contact for the AUTHORITY to address issues regarding project staff, progress, response to
questions related to the plans and specifications as needed throughout the duration of the construction.

|Deliverable:

I Frmect Activity
st Rail RFI, Shop Drawings

Status:|Respond to RFIs on an as-needed basis.

Recent Activity: | Project management.

Upcoming Activity: |[Respond to RFls on an as-needed basis.

Outstanding Issues: |Awaiting approval for SWAs (additional RF|s/shop drawing review/DHS coordination).

Anticipated
Task Status Completion % Complete
West Rall RFI, Shop Drawings
Project Management 10/21/2013 100%
Respond to Requests for Information 10/21/2013 100%
Outstanding
WA Amount:| $ 171,150.00 | Invoice Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:{ $ 171,150.00
Paid To Date:| $ 171,150.00
Unpaid Balance:| $ -
Funding Source:

Total: $§ -




July Status Report

HNTB

Project Olmito RIP C! Services
Work Authorization Construction & Inspection Services WA Cost: § 134,538.00
Supplemental ] SA Cost:_$ -
Supplemental E] SA Cost:
Supplemental l:] SA Cost:

Total Cost:_$ 134,538.00

and expand their capabilities.

|Description: This Work Authorization is to provide construction inspection (C!) for the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) Olmito Yard Repair in
Place (RIP) Facility. The construction of this facility allow the UPRR to relocate their current repair in place operations from Harlingen to Olmito

drainage, construction sequencing, SWPPP, pay estimates, quantities, and schedule.

Scope: Construction administration for the Olmito Yard repair-in-place (RIP) faci-lity and lighting. This includes building, equipment, track,

[Deliverable: Olmito RIP Facility pay estimates, ARRA paperwork, and construction schedule.

_ Project Activity
Olmito RIP Facllity Construction Inspection Services (CI)

Status:{ Construction at 99% complete.

Recent Activity:]Contractor has completed sewer change order items.

Upcoming Activity:| BPUB to energize water line. Schedule final walk through with UPRR for facility acceptance.

Outstanding lssues: bounds for water/sewer line and submit payment on impact fees for both to BPUB.

Awaiting resolution on outstanding SWA. The County had been sent a request to provide warranty deed or metes and

Anticipated
Task Status Completion | % Complete
10imito RIP Facliity Constructlon inspection Services (Cl)
JProject Management, Administration, QA/QC Ongoing 1/31/2013 95%
fProcess Invoices and Progress Reports Ongoing 1/31/2013 95%
Construction Inspection Services Ongoing 1/31/2013 95%
Construction Management Ongoing 1/31/2013 95%
Construction Observation and Inspection Ongoing 1/31/2013 95%
Record Keeping and File Management Ongoing 1/31/2013 95%
Schedule Ongoing 1/31/2013 95%
|Project Close-Out
Construction Management Ongoing 1/31/2013 20%
Record Keeping and File Management Ongoing 1/31/2013 20%
Outstanding Invoice
WA Amount:| $ 134,538.00 Number Days Oid Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 134,538.00
Paid To Date:| $ 134,538.00
Unpaid Balance:| $ -

Funding Source:

Total:

$




July Status Report HNTB

Project SH 32 GEC

Work Authorization SH 32 GEC WA Cost: _$ 1,961,997.00
Supplemental |:] SA Cost:

Supplemental E] SA Cost:

Total Cost: $ 1,961,997.00

|Description: Oversight and management of State Highway 32 environmental studies.

Scope: This Work Authorization allows the GEC to oversee/manage the development of two environmental assessments being prepared for Statg
|Highway 32. The environmental assessments are being prepared by other firms.

|Deliverable: Meeting notes, schedules, document reviews, permitting strategies

Project Activity

FEast Loop EA

Status:|On-going. SH 32-West EA prepared. SH 32-East EA prepared.
SH 32-West EA and BA submitted to TxDOT Pharr District.
SH 32 East EA and BA submitted to TxDOT Pharr District.

Recent Activity:

Address TxDOT comments.
Upcoming Activity:

h {Need to conduct Value Engineering Workshop as per Pass-Through Agreement. The Workshop can investigation options
Outstanding Issues: g ; r
to lower the construction costs. Need to begin final design phase to meet schedule.

Date of
Anticipated
Task Status Completion | % Complete
|East Loop EA
Project Management and Coordination 88%
Outstanding Invoice
WA Amount:| $ 1,961,997.00 Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 1,782,246.60

Paid To Date:} $ 1,782,246.60
Unpaid Balance:| $ -
Funding Source:|

Total: $ -




July Status Report HNTB

Project International Advisor Services
Work Authorization E] International Advisor Services WA Cost: _$ 156,096.00

Total Cost: _$ 156,096.00

[Description: Provides services and deliverables to create a Master Plan to implement the Intermodal Indegration of the Border Infrastructure
of Matamoros, Tamaulipas, Cameron County and its financing.

Scope: provides services and deliverables to create a Master Plan to implement the Intermodal Indegration of the Border Infrastructure of
|Matamoros, Tamaulipas, Cameron County and its financing.

|Deliverable: Master Plan Report.

Project Activity

|lntemaﬁonal-Advisory Services

Status: |Ongoing

Recent Activity: | Detailed report available

Upcoming Activity: | Awaiting Board Approval of extension

Outstanding Issues:

{Desian
Status: |-

Recent Activity:

Upcoming Activity:

Outstanding Issues: |-

[Other: Project Administration

Status:

Recent Activity:

Upcoming Activity:

Outstanding Issues:

Date
Anticipated
Task Status Completion % Complete

linternational Services Ongoing Dec. 2012 100%

Outstanding Invoice

WA Amount: 156,096.00 Number Days Oid Invoice Amount

Billed To Date: 156,096.00

Paid To Date: 156,096.00

& |en |en |

Unpaid Balance:

Funding Source: Cameron County

Total: $ -




July Status Report H NTB

Project SH 32 East Wildlife Crossing
Work Authorization SH 32 East Wildlife Crossing WA Cost: _$ 31,522.00

Total Cost: $ 31,522.00

IDescription: Negotiate the size and location of the wildlife crossing on the SH 32 East project.

Scope: Meet with the USFWS to determine the final size and location of the SH 32 East wildlife crossing.

Deliverable: Meeting Minutes

Project Activity

|Environmemai
Status: |Ongoing

Recent Activity: |On October 5, HNTB, Alan Glen with Sedgwich law firm and TxDOT met with the USFWS in Corpus Christi.

Upcoming Activity: | Verify wildlife crossing is correctly shown in the schematic and environmental documents.

Outstanding Issues: |None at this time.

Statué: Ohgoing

Recent Activity: |-

Upcoming Activity: | Verify wildlife crossing is correctly shown in the schematic and environmental documents.

Outstanding Issues: |None at this time.

Other: Project Administration

Status:

Recent Activity:

Upcoming Activity:

Outstanding Issues: [None at this time.

Date
Anticipated
Task Status Completion % Complete
SH 32 East Wildlife Crossing Ongoing Dec. 2012 95%
utstanding Invoice
WA Amount:| $ 31,522.00 Number Days Old Invoice Amount
Billed To Date:| $ 11,132.91
Paid To Date:| $ 11,132.91
Unpaid Balance:| $ &
Funding Source: Cameron County

Total: § -




€102 ‘v1 1snbny

bunosp

pieog Aluoyiny Aljiqon
leuoibay >E30U :oEEmU




€102 ‘vl 3snbny
SN1eiS uoIildnNJIsuo)

€0S001 "ON p!g Axuno) uosswe)
109[04d uo11eDI0|3Y |1ty 1SOM




uret] |rey



ley buipeo|o



9[2IY3A ||Nd 01 |l1ey bulldsuuo))



sal] 01 |ley buiddi|)



%00°00 L

%00°00 L

2%00°66

%St 19¢

%69°C8

"/

Sq7 098°2065° L

AD 628'8Y

AD 229009
sheq €86

2L00S'6¥8°1L¢CS

[en1dy

g7 098°205" L 991§ [BJN1DNIIS

AD 628'8v isejleqqns
AD ¥69°909 » Jusubjuequiy
sAheq 8s¢€ QW] 1oesuo)

ZL00S'6¥8'v2$ » 150D PEBIUOD

19bpng

leldueUl



—~y

S99A0|dw3
86/°S$ %vZ've 8 ADHY

S99A0|dw3

P10 |
JuswAojdw3 Ajyauop



%t/ 29 %L1°2S abeiusdiad

so9A0|dw]
¥68°29¢2°1$ 98/° | ADY
soaAo|dw]
618°0¢0°¢C$ L21°€ IV

) S

|JoJAe |e10 |



€102 ‘v 1 1snbny
Snlels uolIldNJISU0)

vY¥Z-90-1260 "ON 1delluo)
AM|1Ded

9J®|d U| L_.maww_ oH_E_O




SN SR

| yn v

que | 31SeM [B1ISNpU|



19MB3S pue 191eM 10} S994 1dedw| buiptebas gndg yam bunenoban

SN1e1S 1uUalind)



3-C CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING THE
UPDATE OF THE SH 550 DIRECT CONNECTOR PROJECT



--- Bl Gunsa) (euatep :o_ﬁ:bmcow i __mo.__._uwuomw : d._.._ .mx:._.o:z__.ms_u_z_

A1ojeaoqe SuLedurSuy o9 a

sIauuelg SPIYDlY sisauiBug
mmmmm QEOU . m z :
uopelodiod GLNH h

HILVAd ] NOLLONJALSNOD 05S HS

ALTHOHLAY ALI'THOW TYNOIDIY ALNNOD NOHINVYD

-




"It L
sSomsSIVO— = bunsa] feule UOIPNGSUOD « [BD1YIBI085) E UNLINYLSVUANI

mmmmmmmm 0 BLNH UL mhz : UZH e i (@I 5101e10qe] SutssourSuy kM| A -
uonesodiod GLNH = = S

PI0C-CC-6 HILVA ANA ISNOD AALIAI0dd-
EI-I-8 LIANV SHINAAI0dd AOD LAT IVIOT
E1-CI-9 ALV LAVLS ANOLSHTIN-
E1-SC-L A0 SV ALATdWOI PbEc-
£1-0C-S A'THIA NI LIAONV IVIHAAHA
E10CP-€ ALV LAVLS LSNOD TVLLIOV-
E10C-£¢-C aHN1SSI dIN-

£10C-0c-C INLLAHAW NOLLONYISNOID-HId-

SR A 0SS HS




—— [} f
sonsimo o N o OU3HNLONYLSYN
SOWBAWOD BLNH ouL UZH “H Arojeaoqe] Surisauiduy -2l | -
uonesodiod 8LNH == | . )

%L 9p
XD O1I°60¥ THT

— Y £°8S
K10 a1ppd[) SNoidal] |imes

2ID(] O, 233]dwio)) 9,

KD OI°6T6°LLI
2JD(] OJ, poD]J JUIUJUDQULL]

XD LL0°S0OE
JudawmyuUPQuIsy 1010]

INAWINVIWH

SSOIS0IJ UL JIOA JO SN JoleN




Bunsa] |euajepw UOUINASUO) - [EIIYII039 T \ {1y .mz:._.oa_._.ms_u_z_

siguueld S9Ny s:eauiful
sERdWOD 8 1INH 24l
uonesodiod giNH

Y¥'LY
Vd 68C
A1) 2I0pd[] SN0142iJ

% 8FS
2ID(J Of, 232]duio;) 9,

VH PEE
2JD(] OF, UIALI(] SA]id

VH 019
$a)d 1moj

s
ALIHCRLLAY LEFTEOIN TYNOIYTH AN K




' 1
sonsiBoT soc) BURSS |BLI3RI LOINASUOY + [EILDRI080) L7 JNLINYLSYYNI

slauue|ld SioBlydry sseauibug =
eadierinn GLNF 0L UZH @« b Axojeaoqe] Surrdouiduy »] D)
uonelodiod gLNH = )
[ I —~— 7 A
. e ; - — ~
= .“ 'y o ot A Y A

Wl 9E
VH IC
‘K10 21vpd]) sNo14aig L

IR 4
I(] Of, 213]duio)) 9,

= Nl VH ¢
oS sieN| 2ID(] O painod S3uijoo

Vi §S
SSU00,] IPI0L

57 =TI l.... i .1......»“%....;

e ._-.‘ ..m___m.-.....lxhﬂ -M : =

o

ALIHOHLOY & LTTIRORN TY DL TH L LN S

75

-5

UT JIOA\ JO S Jolejy




wim b
sonsiBo-] sod 6unsa |eLAJRW LUOHDNASUOD « [EILYI3}03D Q11 JUNLINYLSYYINI

A10jes0qe| Suraurfuy O a

sisuue|g SP8IydY Sedubuy
sawedwo) gINH au) m
uoesodiod GAINH

%6°SC
Vd S1
K30 2Ivpd]) Snoidaig

% SFPE
2ID(] O, 233]dui0;) 9,

Vd 0C
2ID(J Of, painog Suuinjo;)

Vi 8€
SUuwIngo;) |pjof

501 U S_ vtcg JO swa JoleN

L

- -< “. L ] . ﬁ!g




— f
sonsSIBO] | Bunse. [PUEIN UONDNASUO) - EJIDBI039) S 00T ENLINYLSVUANI

S18uUEld SIDBNYdlY SieauiBul Uz : : ; ”..". J
sawedwod GLNH UL H K Arojeroqe] Sutrdauiduy N Ea | W\ D)
uoyjesodio) gLNH it - ¢

%801
Vd ¢
K1) 210pd[) SN0142ig

% P81
ID(] Of 3131dulo)) 9,

Vd L
2ID0(J Of, painog Sdn))

Vd 8¢
sdn)) |piof

dHAdN0d ANV AHWHO0A SdVI




i b
sonsSIVO—| = bunsa |eusiel uonONASUO) - [e21433039 aL1 JNLINYLSVYANI

S B @I <:01e10qe] SutoourBuy UWM z

siguueld SPBINDIY siedubul
saedwod gINH aul
uopesodiol gLNH

%0

% 0°SL
2ID(] Of, 272]du10)) 9,

va I
210 OL p2410d SYDYS PIfIHd

Vd 91
SHPYS pajiLd 1viof

dHyN10d ANV dAWI0A SLAVHS dATIINd

P ik

) ere] | SSISOI UI SIOA\ JO SW Jolep




mcpﬂ 1 |e13]R I UOIPNASUO)) - [BIIYIBI03D . 3 {1y .mm:._.o—__x._.ms_mz_

siguuelg SPBIUNLY sisauful J — P -3 g
SauEdwoD BINH UL mhz : UZ_H Tl A101e10qe] SuldUSuy £) ]

uopelodiod giNH

SoONISIVO] =

692C68L.9°€E $ 10B1UOY JO aoueleg]

Pt €C ale o} pajlig 10eljuo’) Jo abejuaaied|

€9'L0v‘'s8201 $ aleq o} pauseg junowy jan|
91°02L‘999‘L $ sjewys3 siy) an( asuejeg|

Ly'182°6198 $ sjuswAed snoiraidl

2e'vee'eos'er $ Junowy joesuody

%S°S¢e pasn awl] joeiuo) %
L2v Buiureway sAe
0g pouad siyl sAe( joeljuo
VLl paj|ig Ajsnoinald sAeq joeiuo
G9S aw] joenuo) [ejo
0 lapiQ abueyn Aq peppy sAeq
696 sAeq joe5U0Y) [eUIbL

S ON ejewns3




0]

3 1
consimoT o T y— 017 ‘ZUNLINYLSYVYNI

stauueld S108IYdlY Sseawbug SN T
mmmmm dwiod BLNH 9L mhz : H @ |l Aioyeaoqey Surrvsurduy ) .
uonesodiod gLNH i, e W 3

S ALA Alled 79§ — [FUU0SId] [BIOL,
SCHLA AR T'p — Puuosig D (ADY) [8207]
HLA T — [PUUOSIdJ J1030eIIU0)) (ADN) [BI0T-UON

S;ALA At [ — [PUU0SId 1030ejU0)) (ADY) [8207]
HLVINLLSH A'INL NO adsvd

' Sulels 10901 2007




IT

'0L1 ‘JUNLINYLSVYANI

]
L)

BUNS3 | |PUSYE LORINASUOY) - [EDIYIBI0I0)

Arojesoqe] Surrawiduy ) ﬁﬂ

SOIISITVOJ =4

SISUUB|d SIoBlyDy sseaubug H e .
%@_CNQEOO m._-ZI D:F m z : Uz _ 7 _.__. _y 7 _
uonesodiod gLINH h il il

(2%9) 09°617°SSS$ — syudwIARd J1030RIIU0)) (A DY) [BI0T-UON
(%t6) LS’ T90P90°8$ — SiudUIARJ 103081U0)) (A DY) [BI0]

LY 18T°619°8$ — (3rewinysy €10 dunf’) aje( o) pied [e10],
HLVINLLSH ANNL NO dASVd




L9IECTH £L02®
EENIEL0ZO
COEH vEN AENIS N 7ICN OIS 2l

gtmm,_u_moow

&mrm : v —

X0g8-dd <@
Lamesy g

puaba




SECCa ez O
EENIELEZ O
CCED) WEN ALENYS ) VYN CIS BEd

41128, 5605

——

= . il




3-D CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF AMENDED EMPLOYMENT
CONTRACT WITH THE CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL
MOBILITY AUTHORITY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



Amendment To
Employment Agreement
between
Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority
and
Pete Sepulveda, Jr.

This Amendment to the Employment Agreement between Cameron County Regional Mobility
Authority (“*CCRMA™) and Pete Sepulveda, Jr. (“Employee™) is made for the purpose of
amending Paragraphs 4.1 and 4.3 of the Employment Agreement between CCRMA and
Employee effective February 22, 2012 (the “Agreement”). This Amendment shall be effective
as of August 14, 2013 (the “Effective Date™).

Pursuant to action of the CCRMA Board of Directors on August 14, 2013 Paragraphs 4.1(a),
4.3(b), 4.3(c), and 4.3(d) of the Agreement are amended as described below.

Paragraph 4.1(a) is amended to read as follows:

Effective as of the Effective Date, the base salary payable to Employee shall be
$18,750 per month (or $225,000 per year) (the “Base Salary”), which shall be
payable, less applicable withholding for federal and other required taxes, in bi-
weekly installments or otherwise in such manner as the salaries of other
employees of CCRMA are paid in accordance with CCRMA's standard payroll
procedures, but not less frequently than monthly. The base salary may be paid by
Cameron County pursuant to an agreement between the CCRMA and Cameron
County; in such event, the base salary shall be paid in accordance with Cameron
County’s standard payroll procedures.

Paragraph 4.3(b) is amended to read as follows:

Insurance Coverage. Employee and, to the extent applicable, Employee’s family,
dependents and beneficiaries, shall be allowed to participate in all healthcare
benefits, plans and programs, including improvements or modifications of the
same, which are now, or may hereafter be, available to employees of Cameron
County generally. Such benefits, plans and programs may include, without
limitation, health, dental, and vision insurance or healthcare, dental, and vision
care plans (including a flexible benefits plan that allows pre-tax medical and
dental deductions). Additionally, Employee shall be provided with (i) group life
insurance and accidental death and disability (“AD&D”) coverage, voluntary
supplemental life and AD&D insurance, and long-term disability coverage
available to employees of CCRMA generally; (ii) life insurance coverage in the
amount of $2,000,000; and (iii) long-term disability coverage in the amount of
$2,500 per week.




Paragraph 4.3(c) is amended to read as follows:

Retirement Benefits; Workers’ Compensation. Employee shall be entitled to
coverage, through Cameron County, under the retirement and pension plans of the

Texas County and District Retirement System (“TCDRS”) and the Workers
Compensation Self Fund administered by the Texas Association of Counties. In
addition to the TCDRS pension plan, Employee shall also be entitled to
participate in Cameron County’s deferred compensation plan.  Annual
contributions to the deferred compensation plan, if any, to be paid by CCRMA or
by Cameron County pursuant to an agreement between the CCRMA and Cameron
County, shall be determined in accordance with performance reviews, provided
that all such contributions will be funded out of operating revenue of the CCRMA
and not out of funds from public sources. The deferred compensation plan will be
in addition to the TCDRS pension plan.

Paragraph 4.3(d) is amended to read as follows:

Reimbursements, Car Allowance, and Phone Allowance. The CCRMA will
reimburse Employee for all permissible business travel and other out-of-pocket
expenses reasonably incurred by Employee in the performance of his services
pursuant to this Agreement. All reimbursable expenses shall be appropriately
documented in reasonable detail by Employee upon submission of any request for
reimbursement, and in a format and manner consistent with CCRMA’s expense
reporting policy. CCRMA shall provide Employee with a monthly car allowance
in the amount of: $800 during years one and two of the Initial Term; $825 during
year three of the Initial Term; $850 during year four of the Initial Term; $875
during year five of the Initial Term.

By their signatures below, the parties to the Agreement evidence their agreement to these
amendments set forth above.

CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL EMPLOYEE
MOBILITY AUTHORITY

S

Pete Sepulv-eda, Jr.

Date: _&_ﬂg_{gj:_[% J013




3-E CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF AN INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL
MOBILITY AUTHORITY AND CAMERON COUNTY



Contract No. 2013C08252

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

THIS INTERLOC AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into
effective as of the ({day of ST, 2013, by and between the CAMERON COUNTY (the

“County”) and the CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY (the
“CCRMA"), political subdivisions of the State of Texas (collectively, the “Parties™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County is a county and a political subdivision of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the CCRMA is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to the request
of Cameron County and operating pursuant to Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code
(the “RMA Act”) and 43 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 26.1 et seq. (the “RMA Rules”); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code provides that any one or more
public agencies may contract with each other for the performance of governmental functions or
services in which the contracting parties are mutually interested; and

WHEREAS, Section 370.033 of the RMA Act provides that a regional mobility
authority may enter into contracts or agreements with another governmental entity; and

WHEREAS, the CCRMA was created for the purpose of accelerating needed
transportation projects and thereby improving mobility and enhancing quality of life for residents
of the Lower Rio Grande Valley, and the County and the CCRMA are mutually interested in that
purpose; and

WHEREAS, as part of its operations, the County hires employees and provides them
with health, retirement, and other benefits; and

WHEREAS, the CCRMA is in need of one or more full-time employees to allow the
CCRMA to operate more efficiently and to assist with the timely delivery of needed
transportation projects; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed that it would be to their mutual benefit for the
County to provide compensation and certain benefits for one or more full-time employees (the
“Employees™), subject to reimbursement by the CCRMA, such that the Employees may act as
employees of the CCRMA while receiving health, retirement, and other benefits through the
County.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein
contained, the undersigned Parties agree as follows:



L
FINDINGS

Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein for all purposes and
are found by the Parties to be true and correct. It is further found and determined that the Parties
have authorized and approved the Agreement by resolution or order adopted by their respective
governing bodies, and that this Agreement will be in full force and effect when approved by each

party.

18
ACTIONS

1. Payment of Compensation and Provision of Benefits. Subject to the terms of this
Agreement, the County shall pay each Employee listed on Attachment “A” the compensation
agreed to under a valid and executed employment agreement between the CCRMA and the
Employee (the “CCRMA Employment Agreement™). Such compensation shall include the full
amount of the base salary provided for in the CCRMA Employment Agreement. The County
shall also provide each Employee with all healthcare benefits, plans, and programs available to
County employees generally, and each Employee shall be entitled to participate, through the
County, in the Texas County and District Retirement System, the Workers Compensation Self
Fund administered by the Texas Association of Counties, and any additional deferred
compensation plans provided to County employees.

Additional Employees may be added to Attachment “A” with the written consent of both Parties.
The services to be performed by the Employees and the terms of their employment shall be
determined by each Employee’s CCRMA Employment Agreement, and the Employees shall be
considered full-time employees of the CCRMA for such purposes.

2. Reimbursement to County. The CCRMA shall reimburse the County one-hundred
percent of all compensation and expenses paid to or on behalf of the Employees listed on
Attachment “A”. The County shall invoice the CCRMA monthly for the compensation and
expenses owed under this Agreement. Payment shall be due to the County from the CCRMA
within thirty (30) days of the CCRMA’s receipt of an invoice from the County.

4. Payment. Payments due to the County under this Agreement shall be made by the
CCRMA to:

Cameron County

1100 E. Monroe Street
Brownsville, TX 78520
Attn: County Auditor

IIL
GENERAL AND MISCELLANEOUS

1. Term and Termination. Subject to the following, this Agreement shall be effective as
of the date first written above and shall continue in force and effect until September 30, 2018.



The term of the Agreement may be extended by written agreement of the Parties.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, either Party may terminate the Agreement upon thirty (30) days
written notice.

2. Notices. All notices shall be sent by certified or registered mail to the following
addresses, or to such other address as either Party may designate:

To County:

Cameron County

1100 E. Monroe Street

Brownsville, TX 78520

Attn: Carlos H. Cascos, CPA, County Judge

To CCRMA:

Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority
1100 E. Monroe Street

Brownsville, Texas 78521

Attn: David E. Allex, Chairman

3. Prior Written Agreements. This Agreement is without regard to any and all prior
written contracts or agreements between the Parties regarding any other subject matter and does
not modify, amend, ratify, confirm, or renew any such other prior contract or agreement between
the Parties.

4, Other Services. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to create, by implication or
otherwise, any duty or responsibility of either of the Parties to undertake or not to undertake any
other service, or to provide or not to provide any service, except as specifically set forth in this
Agreement or in a separate written instrument executed by both Parties.

5. Governmental Immunity. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to waive,
modify, or amend any legal defense available at law or in equity to either of the Parties nor to
create any legal rights or claims on behalf of any third party. Neither of the Parties waives,
modifies, or alters to any extent whatsoever the availability of the defense of governmental
immunity under the laws of the State of Texas and of the United States.

6. Amendments and Modifications. This Agreement may not be amended or modified
except in writing and executed by both Parties to this Agreement and authorized by their
respective governing bodies. Notwithstanding the foregoing and consistent with Section IL1,
additional Employees may be added to Attachment “A” by written agreement of the Parties
without further authorization by their respective governing bodies.

7. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable
by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable
any other provision hereof, but rather this entire Agreement will be construed as if not containing
the particular invalid or unenforceable provision(s), and the rights and obligations of the Parties



shall be construed and enforced in accordance therewith. The Parties acknowledge that if any
provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, it is their desire and
intention that such provision be reformed and construed in such a manner that it will, to the
maximum extent practicable, give effect to the intent of this Agreement and be deemed to be
validated and enforceable.

8. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall be considered fully
executed as of the date first written above, when both Parties have executed an identical
counterpart, notwithstanding that all signatures may not appear on the same counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and attested this Agreement by their
officers thereunto duly authorized.

CAMERON COUNTY

. e

Carlos H. Cascos, CPA
County Judge

CAMERON COUNTY
REGIONAL MOBRLITY AUTHORITY

40\‘;25;{()b4£5/?(§('

_~ .-'."..'-

Attested by

iyant



ATTACHMENT “A”

EMPLOYEES
EMPLOYEE TITLE
Pete Sepulveda, Ir. Executive Director

454410v3 3/21/2011 2:28:42 PM



3-F DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING THE FY 2014
BUDGET



iOR

ORITY

CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTH

FINANCIAL BUDGET

2013-2014 FISCAL YEAR



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
FINANCIAL BUDGET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTTON ... 3
BUDGET SYNOPSIS ..o, 4
OPERATIONAL SUMMARY ..ot 5
OPERATIONAL TOTALS ..o, 7
CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY ... 9
CAPITAL PROJECT TOTALS .o 10

2|



INTRODUCTION

"The Cameron County Regional Mobility Authotity (CCRMA) was created in
2004 at the request of Cameron County pursuant to Chapter 370 of the
Texas Transportation Code. Since its inception, CCRMA has successfully
initiated projects that span both economical and geographic borders, as well
as promotc safer and more cfficient travel for residents of Cameron County
and ncighboring arcas. Most recently CCRMA celebrated the landmark
achicvement of the conversion of US 77 and US 83 Hwy’s to Interstate 69
Iiast and Interstate 2, respectively. This conversion will transform the
cconomy of Cameron County and provide the safest most reliable
transportations standards to the residents of the arca. Approaching its 10
year anniversary CCRMA is proud to report the antcipated completion of
four major projects the Olmito Switchyard, West Rail, SH 550, and Vetcran’s
Bridge lixpansion. The success of these projects atc duc to the strong
lcadership at the CCRMA as well as vatious partnets involved including,
Camcron County Commissionets Court, TXDO'T, Brownsville MPO,
HN'TB, and many others.

Serving the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year
Board of Directors Executive Director

David Allex, Chairman Pete Scpulveda, Jr.
Michael Scaief, Treasurer

Ruben Gallegos, Jr., Sectetary

David N. Garza

Mark Iisparza

Nat Lopez

Horacio Barrera

3|



BUDGET SYNOPSIS

Prescnted are the CCRMA proposed Operating and Capital Project Budgets
for the 2013-2014 Fiscal Yecar. Financial budgets are often influenced by
several factors most of which can be foreseen and planned for and others
that must be considered through contingency planning. CCRMA has
anticipated and cncompassed these planning strategies in the proposed
budget for this upcoming fiscal yeat.

In 2012, CCRMA released its second edition Strategic Plan for the years
2012-2016. This plan continues to serve as the guiding document for the
cntity’s operations and is reflected in both the Operational and Capital
Project Budgets for the upcoming year.

As the transportation challenges of Cameron County and surrounding arcas
continuc to grow, CCRMA has placed itself in the position to implement
innovative strategies to reach it’s transportation goals, all the while temaining
fiscally responsible and financially transparent.

The 2013-2014 Budget displays the proposed totals of inflows and outflows
on a proposcd cash basis, and therefore should not be considered a financial
statcment preparcd in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles, rather a planning document only.

4|



CCRYA

OPERATIONAL SUMMARY

The 2013-2014 Budget begins with the anticipated operational inflows of the
entity. These inflows characterize the primaty soutce of operational revenuc
the cntity uses in its day to day operations including contractual obligations
atsing from projects and debt repayment. The dominant source of
operational inflow is the Vehicle Registration Fees. This anticipated inflow
of $2.8M 1s approximately a 2% increase from the amount budgeted in the
Prior Yeat.

CCRMA opened its second toll gantry near the Port Spur on June 1, 2013
and began collections of revenuc cffective July 1,2013. The total toll revenue
budgeted of $200K is a 100% increcase over the prior year due to the
cxpectation of a full year with two operational gantry’s opposed to one in
the prior year. Included in this calculation is expanded procedures taken with
out toll collections provider Municipal Setvices Provider (MSB) to increase
the collection percentage of outstanding tolls and fees. The revenues
collected from tolls arc restricted for debt repayment, maintenance and
opcrations of the SH550.

Transportation Reinvestment Zones better known as TRZ’s arc a tool
utilized by the CCRMA to capture tax increment revenue without increasing
the existing rate of property owners within the zone. The CCRMA began
with one zonc in 2010 and now effectively has 3 zones assigned to it which
stretch over 200 + miles. The revenue budgeted for the 2013-2014 fiscal year
takes into account uncollectible petcentages and fluctuations in tax values.
These revenues are gencrally restricted for use in the development of
transportation projects.

51



(e3e7.(17/

OPERATIONAL SUMMARY - CONTINUED

Operational outflows describes in summary the main categories in which the
CCRMA budgets for its day to day operational expenditures. These outflows
again are categorized on a cash basis and therefore outline the anticipated cash
outflow for the upcoming fiscal year. The four categories in which these outflows
arc summarized arc Opecrating, Administrative, Materials & Supplics, and
Financing,

The CCRMA for the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year underwent a structural change to its
administrative and employee contracts, and has prepared within the budget for
contingencies associated with existing and potential contracts. The total for
Administrative outflows embodics salaries, contracts, and contingencics  for
administrative services. The CCRMA continues to operate with condensed
administrative personnel in order to maximize project funding potential.

Operating and Materials & Supplies provides in more detail the amounts and
expenditures anticipated for the upcoming fiscal year. These totals include
contingencies and conservative estimates for fluctuations in services as well as
unexpected project expenditures. Most importantly these totals include the
Advertising & Marketing of the TxTag for the SH 550 Toll Road.

The preeminent of all outflows by both contractual obligation and total dollar
amounts arc the Finance outflows. These outflows consist of debt repayment of
both principal and interest for the 2010 and 2012 issued bonds. Incorporated
within these finance obligations are certain reserves in order to protect both stake
holders and the entity against cash shortfalls, however CCRMA will continue to
strive in finding new and creative ways to initiate projects while maintaining
compliance with its cxisting and future financial obligations.

6|



(o127 117/

OPERATIONAL TOTALS

inflows

Operations:
Vehicle Registration Fees
Toll Revenues (restricted)
Transportation Reinvestment
Zone

Total Inflows

Outflows

2014
Proposed
Budget

2,800,000

200,000

300,000

3,300,000

Operations:
Administrative
Operating
Materials & Supplies
Financing (Debt Service)

Total Outflows

Budget Variance
Capitalized Interest Reserve
Other Financing Sources

Net Operating budget (deficit)

571,800
755,500
5,000
4,061,700

5,394,000

(2,094,000)

1,911,700

182,300



8|

(e1%7.7.17/

Operations
Audit & Accounting
Professional Services:
Legal
Engineering
Contractual Contingency
Total Professional Services
CDA/RFI
Travel
Advertising & Marketing
Office Rent
Insurance & Bonds
Dues & Memberships
Data Processing
Education & Training
Fiscal Agent Fees
550 Maintenance
MSB Precourt Program
Total Operating

Administrative
Executive Director
Controller
Administrative Asst.
Legal Consultant
IT Support
Contractual Contingency
Secretary

Payroll Taxes & Fringe Benefits:

FICA

Group Health

Retirement

Workers Compensations

Unemployment Insurance
Total Administrative

Materials & Supplies
Office Supplies
Postage
Printing & Binding
Total Materials & Supplies

Financing
2010A Bonds
20108 Bonds
2012 Bonds
Total Financing

25,000

75,000.00
125,000.00
100,000.00

300,000

85,000

40,000

45,000

5,000

10,000

9,500

10,000

11,000

15,000

190,000

10,000

S 755,500

225,000.00

85,000.00

50,000.00

13,200.00

3,600.00

100,000.00

7,000.00

88,000.00
28,100.00
19,200.00
34,900.00
3,230.00
2,570.00

S 571,800.00

4,000

100

900

S 5,000

1,250,000
900,000
1,911,700

S 4,061,700



cCRMA

CAPTTAL PROJECT SUMMARY

CCRMA continues to move forward with its Strategic Development Plan in
which much more detail and information can be found regarding current and
future development projects. The Capital Projects summarized below involve
multiple funding sources and therefore are separated from the operations budget
in order to capturc and track the flow of funds more clearly.

Funding sources for projects consist of Advance Funding Agreements, Federal
Grants, Local Government I'unds, and Bond I‘unds. The largest of these
expected for the 2013-2014 Fiscal Year is for the SH 550 Direct Conncctor
Project. 'This project is expected to complete its last phase of its ultimate
configuration in the latter part of the upcoming year, and ultimately placed 100%0
in scrvice. The remaining projects arc expected to continue to move forward
through the initials phases of planning and environmental phases, and have been
appropriated the necessary funds to do so.

Mote information can be found regarding CCRMA Capital Projects in the 2012
Strategic Development Plan.

9|



10 |

CCRYA

CAPTTAL PROJECT TOTALS

Projected Funding

Amounts
SH 550 DC 34,450,000.00
West Rail 5,000,000.00
SPI 2nd Causeway 5,200,000.00
Outer Pkwy 2,500,000.00
SH 32 (East Loop) 225,000.00
FM 803 35,000.00
General Brant 50,000.00
Port Isabel Access Rd 300,000.00

$  47,760,000.00

Projected
Expenditures

SH 550 DC 34,450,000.00
West Rail 5,000,000.00
SPI 2nd Causeway 5,200,000.00
Outer Pkwy 2,500,000.00
SH 32 (East Loop) 225,000.00
FM 803 35,000.00
General Brant 50,000.00
Port Isabel Access Rd 300,000.00

S 47,760,000.00

Projected Funding Sources

Bond Funds, TXDOT, Settlement funds
Federal, State, & Local Funds
State Funds
State Funds
CCRMA
CCRMA
CCRMA
CCRMA



3-G CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF THE PURCHASE OF THE
FINANCIAL, ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING SOFTWARE SYSTEM
FOR THE CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: CCRMA Board DATE: August 13,2013

FROM: Pete Sepulveda, Jr. 7S
RMA Coordinator

RE: August 14, 2013 Agenda Item 3-G

Attached is a Memo regarding the CCRMA'’s Financial, Accounting and Reporting
System Software. 1 recommend that the Board authorize the purchase of the
financial software. This will allow the CCRMA to be independent from Cameron
County. We would no longer use the County’s Financial System Software. If
authorized by the Board, we would set up the system to start October 1, 2013.

Effective Mobility. . . . . From Borders To Beaches

1390 West Expressway 83 ® San Benito, TX 78586 ® 956-982-5414 ® fax 956-983-5099



CAMERON COUNTY REGIONA

To: Pete Sepulveda, Jr.
From: Adrian Rincones
cc:

Date: August 12, 2013
Re: Accounting Software
Pete,

Due to the change in the operational structure of the RMA going into the next fiscal year, it was necessary
for us to acquire an accounting software in order to effectively separate our accounting operations from
that of Cameron County. in the past we have operated by having our accounting intermingled with that of
the County on their software, this option would no longer be available to us beginning next year, therefore
the following steps were taken in finding an accounting solution.

Analyzed the current and future needs of the CCRMA acct operations

Set Max price of 20K initial cost to include training and implementation
Researched various accounting software’s

Narrowed selection down to 2, and experience live demonstrations of product

The recommendation fell to Ziegner Technologies which offered the superior product and training &
implementation package within the desired price range.

Jesus A. Rincones, CPA, CFE
Controller
Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority

Enclosures attached
Price Quote
W-9



7

August 8, 2013

Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority — ESTIMATE

ZIEGNER

TECHNOLOGIES

Fund Accounting 100 - Single User Edition

Selected/

Software Modules/Description Quantity Price Extended
Single User System Manager including: 2,995.00 | $ 2,995.00
General Ledger included
Accounts Payable included
Accounts Receivable Reporting included
Bank Reconciliation included
Budget Management included
Data Import/Export included
Forms Designer included
Accounts Receivable Billing 1,695.00 | not included
Allocations Management 1 1,495.00 1,495.00
Fixed Assets 1 995.00 995.00
Purchase Orders with Encumbrances 1 1,495.00 1,495.00
Electronic Requisitons 1 995.00 995.00
Electronic Requisitons Users | 150.00 150.00
Executive View License 1 295.00 295.00

Estimated Total Software $ 8,420.00
Annual FA100 Maintenance Agreement - required 8,420.00 20% 1,684.00
Estimated Software and Annual Maintenance $ 10,104.00
Professional Services
Hosting Setup and Installation assistance 750.00 750.00
Trainining/Implementation Senices 7,500.00 7,500.00
Data Conwersion Senvices not included
Ziegner Professional Senices Agreement 1] 1,684.00 1,684.00
Estimated Professional Services $ 9,934.00
Summary of Charges
Estimated Total Software and Software Maintenance $ 10,104.00
Estimated Professional Senices 9,934.00
Less:DIR -SDD-1345 Discount on Software| $ 8,420.00 12.75% (1,073.55)
Less:DIR -SDD-1345 Discount on Senices | $§ 9,934.00 12.75% (1,266.59)
Handling Fee 30.00
Total Estimated Investment |$§  17,727.87
Hosting Services for FA100 System
Set up fees/Nonrecurring Costs (NRC)
Database Serer (required) 1 125.00 125.00
User Access (concurrent user, includes MS Office Standard) 4 25.00 100.00
Estimated total NRC $ 225.00
Monthly Recurring Costs - MRC
Database Server (required) 1 178.00 178.00
User Access (Concurrent, Exec And Ereq Users) 4 56.00 224.00
Estimated total MRC (monthly fee) $ 402.00
Estimated total fees on first month's invoice| $ 627.00

(Please see attached Terms and Conditions on following page)




Y4 ZIEGNER

TECHNOLOGIES
August 8, 2013

Cameron County Regional Mobility Authority — ESTIMATE
Terms and Conditions

Prices quoted are valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this proposal. = ou may order by signing below and
returning the document via email or by faxing your reply to our offices at (512) 372-8151. Additionally, please include
your sales tax exempt certification, if appropriate, upon placing your order. Payment is required thirty days (30) from
the latter of the date the performance of the service under the contract is completed or the date the state agency
receives an invoice for the goods/services. Once your authori ation and purchase order have been received, the
services or software shipment to your location will be scheduled within ten (10) business days. Please note: purchase
for software products are final from the software order date. If you have any questions, please contact us at any time
at (512) 372-8000. Thank you for the opportunity to serve your organi ation. e look forward to working with you.

° e will perform the work on this pro ect on a time and materials basis. This fee estimate is sub ect to change after 30 days from
the date of this proposal. Should any circumstances arise that affect the scope of our proposed work, we will notify you and
proceed upon your approval. Any additional services you request will be billed at our then current hourly rates. Our fees, plus
out-of-pocket expenses, are billed after services are rendered and payable within thirty (30) days. Travel time will be billed at
our standard rates. Ziegner Technologies may suspend performance of services under this Agreement if the Client fails lo make
payment when due. Before suspending service, Ziegner Technologies will give seven (7) days written notice to Client. If Ziegner
Technologies does not receive payment in the full within seven (7) days of the date of the notice, the suspension shall take
effect without further notice. Any prepaid hours and associated dollar amounts associated for professional services that remain
unused will expire twelve months from the date of payment.

e  Any prepaid hours and associated dollar amounts for professional services that remain unused will expire twelve months from
the date of payment.

»  Ziegner Technologies maximum liability relating to the services rendered under this proposal (regardless of form of action,
whether in contract, negligence or otherwise) shall be limited to the charges paid to Ziegner Technologies for the portion of
its services or work products giving rise to the llability. In no event shall Ziegner Technologies be Ilable for consequential,
special, incidental or punitive loss, damage or expense (including without llmitation, lost profits, opportunity costs, etc.) even
if it has been advised of their possible existence. e are not responsible for, nor do we warrant any hardware or software.

. hile we are pleased to provide staffing during this engagement, Ziegner Technologies does not expect our clients to offer
permanent employment to our consultants. Ziegner Technologies has a significant investment in the training and professional
development of our consultants and they are valued employees. If Client should hire any Ziegner Technologies consultant(s)
working on this assignment, either during the assignment or within one year after the completion of this assignment, the
Client will be billed a professional fee equal to one times the annual compensation of the employee to compensate Ziegner
Technologies, Inc.

. If applicable, pricing for software, annual renewal, and consulting services is based on modules quoted all prices are sub ect
to change. All sales are final. Once order is placed and permanent activation code is issued, the software publisher does not
permit a return of product for any reason.

. Fund Accounting 100 ships with Five (5) Organi ational Databases. Additional databases can be purchased on an as needed
basis.

« Database Options Microsoft S L Server Express ships with software at no additional charge. Microsoft S L Server
Standard/Enterprise Edition requires separate license purchase but has no direct effect on Sage Fund Accounting pricing.

° Certified Classroom Training !f applicable, discounts are available for early registration ($100, requires 3 weeks notice). The
basic accounting training curriculum includes the following modules: Administration, General Ledger, Accounts Payable,
Accounts Receivable, Bank Reconciliation, Budgeting, and Reporting. Payroll, if applicable, includes a fifth day on Friday.
Additional modules purchased require onsite training. Each attendee is provided one (1) accounting training guide and payroll
training guide, if applicable.

» If applicable, travel costs are not included and will be billed separately at actual costs. (or estimated only, sub ect to change.)

s Data Conversion |f applicable, services for data conversion are estimates only, sub ect to change upon evaluation of legacy
system data.

Price and terms accepted as quoted on previous page and as per above:

Authori ed Signature Date

Print Name Title



	RMA MINUTES 8_14_13 Post 
	RMA MINUTES 8_14_13 part 2 - Post 

